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Workflow for pull-up affected stutter peaks E C_O 1 - 1

Is peak above the . Yes PEConvolute pr oﬁ!e and check =
-1/+1 rot stutter - GenotypePdf3T" file. Has s i — B
i STRmix considered the peak 2 rop locus

?
Hireshaids to be allelic 100% of the time?
No No
Yes
Is peak in a stutter : -
position modelled by Interpretas |, Yes maespilsgiﬁgigi?ered Continue with
g;l’irr::(t){;e‘ -1 rpt normal allelic >1% of the time? interpretation

No No
(1) A maximum of one locus can
bed d perint tation.
T Remove peak and deconvolute. e ek
1h§-2 ik $hitseT Yes ,| Has Q been considered for the
threshorljd‘? contributor that would align with
) the removed peak?

If a peak is affected by pull-up it is always best to attempt to eliminate the pull-up, this may involve amping at a lower template or re-CE. If the pull-up is unable to be
eliminated then this workflow describes how to deal with peaks that may ordinarily be stutter but are elevated in height due to the effects of pull-up.
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EC-02

Emma Caunt

From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Tuesday, 26 October 2021 12:39 PM

To: Allan McNevin; Cassandra James; Allison Lloyd; Sharon Johnstone; Kylie Rika;
Angela Adamson

Cc: Justin Howes

Subject: RE: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

Hi all

In order to address some of the questions that have come up | contacted Pam Fietz at FSSA. Her response was:

“If a stutter peak is affected by pull up we would remove the stutter peak. STRmix will note that a stutter is missing
but can run anyway. The stutter variance may be increased but you know why and can explain why. Increased
stutter due to pull up would not be dealt with by ignoring the locus.

Regarding ignoring a locus. If a locus needs to be ignored (because of masked peaks) we would only ignore
maximum of 2 loci in any one decon.

Any more than 2 loci and the profile is becoming non-interpretable because of missing/masking of information.”
This information may or may not change how we wish to proceed with this workflow.

We know through troubleshooting that a ‘missing’ stutter peak has the potential to significantly effect a STRmix
decon so I’'m not sure whether a blanket ‘remove the peak’ guideline should be used. My preference would always
be to run the decon first to see what effect the pull-up has and to only attempt to rectify if there is an issue.
Currently some scientists are choosing to drop a locus in the case of a pull-up affected stutter based on advice
provided by FSSA some years ago, since this advice appears to have changed we should probably reassess whether
this is still an appropriate course of action.

| am seeking advice from the reporting seniors about how you would like to proceed.

Thanks

Emma

From: Allan McNevin |

Sent: Tuesday, 19 October 2021 8:08 AM
To: Emma Caunt

>; Cassandra James
Allison Lloyd >: Sharon Johnstone <
Rika ; Angela Adamson
Subject: RE: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

’

; Kylie

Hi all,
A few thoughts:
- Maybe we should make a better definition of what is considered a pull-up peak / pull-up affected peak first.
- Thanks for your example Cass, | think the NOC might be a bigger issue with that one (I didn’t look at the
whole profile, just went off your picture).
- With respect to the workflow, it could be simplified by replacing the red circle with the yellow highlighted
text (see below) and cut out a loop
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Cc: Emma Caunt >; Angela Adamson _; Allan

McNevin
Subject: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

Hello @)

| just wanted to let you know that | came across a sample that made me think about the workflow. | have case
managed sample _as a 2P mix, but it actually turns out that maybe this sample is 3P, the 8is over to the
side so I’'m not sure it is pull up. However it did show that depending on what we call the sample, will influence how
often STRmix can call this peak an allele. As a 2P mix it is unlikely to pair with the 9 peak and therefore STRmix is
calling this peak drop in almost all of the time. We may also need to consider this when assessing the profile that
there is the option for STRmix to model it both ways. It might be something we need to note in the workflow &)

Thanks
Cassie
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Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Health Support Queensland, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

p I

a 39 Kessels Road. Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e* w www.health.qld.gov.au/healthsupport/businesses/forensic-and-scientific-services
Integrity omers and patients first Accountability Respect | Engagement

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.
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EC-03

Emma Caunt

From: Kylie Rika

Sent: Tuesday, 2 November 2021 11:24 AM

To: Angela Adamson; Emma Caunt; Allan McNevin; Cassandra James; Allison Lloyd;
Sharon Johnstone

Cc: Justin Howes

Subject: RE: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

Thanks all

Justin, how would you like this to proceed? This was in progress when Allison was acting T/Leader FRIT.

Thanks
Kylie

From: Angela Adamson 4 -

Sent: Monday, 1 November 2021 8:08 AM

; Cassandra

; ; Sharon Johnstone
>: Kylie Rika

Cc: Justin Howes <

Subject: RE: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

Thanks for getting this info Emma @) Are we still waiting on advice from seniors?

From: Emma caunt

Sent: Tuesday, 26 O
To: Allan McNevin
Allison Lloyd
Rika
Cc: Justin Howes
Subject: RE: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

; Cassandra James
>: Sharon Johnstone
; Angela Adamson

Hi all
In order to address some of the questions that have come up | contacted Pam Fietz at FSSA. Her response was:

“If a stutter peak is affected by pull up we would remove the stutter peak. STRmix will note that a stutter is missing
but can run anyway. The stutter variance may be increased but you know why and can explain why. Increased
stutter due to pull up would not be dealt with by ignoring the locus.

Regarding ignoring a locus. If a locus needs to be ignored (because of masked peaks) we would only ignore
maximum of 2 loci in any one decon.
Any more than 2 loci and the profile is becoming non-interpretable because of missing/masking of information.”

This information may or may not change how we wish to proceed with this workflow.
We know through troubleshooting that a ‘missing’ stutter peak has the potential to significantly effect a STRmix

decon so I’'m not sure whether a blanket ‘remove the peak’ guideline should be used. My preference would always
be to run the decon first to see what effect the pull-up has and to only attempt to rectify if there is an issue.
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Forensic DNA Analysis, Forensic and Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

i Id, 4108
w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

From: Emma Caunt <

Sent: Monday, 18 October 2021 2:45 PM
To: Cassandra James
Sharon Johnstone
Cc: Angela Adamson
Subject: RE: Something to think about - Wor

O 0T

; Allison Lloyd <
ylie Rika
Allan McNevin
ow for pull up affected stutter peaks

Thanks Cass.

So a question we might want to add to the workflow is “would the affected peak be able to be considered allelic
under the assigned number of contributors” thinking that the pull-up affected stutter might actually add a
contributor.

Sent: Monday, 18
To: Allison Lloyd <
Kylie Rika <
Cc: Emma Caunt
McNevin
Subject: Something to think about - Workflow for pull up affected stutter peaks

Hello ©

| just wanted to let you know that | came across a sample that made me think about the workflow. | have case
managed sample ||l 2s 2 2P mix, but it actually turns out that maybe this sample is 3P, the 8 is over to the
side so I’'m not sure it is pull up. However it did show that depending on what we call the sample, will influence how
often STRmix can call this peak an allele. As a 2P mix it is unlikely to pair with the 9 peak and therefore STRmix is
calling this peak drop in almost all of the time. We may also need to consider this when assessing the profile that
there is the option for STRmix to model it both ways. It might be something we need to note in the workflow @

Sharon Johnstone

; Angela Adamson ; Allan

Thanks
Cassie


http://www.health.qld.qov.au/fss
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Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Health Support Queensland, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

g ]

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e_ w www.health.qld.gov.au/healthsupport/businesses/forensic-and-scientific-services
Integrity DMErs anc : Accountability Respect | Engagement

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.
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EC-04

From: Kylie Rika

Sent: Tue, 23 Aug 2022 08:44:35 +1000

To: Jess Wellard

Cc: Emma Caunt

Subject: FW: PIM agenda meeting and actions
Attachments: Pullup and ignore locus_ | x|sx
Hi Jess

Please see below and attached. Emma and | were hoping to have a quick teams meeting with Susan
to talk through all of this as there are some quite concerning points. We are available until 3pm
today if Susan has a spare 30mins?

Thanks
Kylie and Emma

rrom: ustin Howes |

Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 4:37 PM
To: Kylie Rika

: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions

Hi,
| had asked BSAG and kept the survey in G: drive normal location. | don’t recall anything from
literature.

Re SS, | had asked if you both feel any more discussion is needed on this. | am sure staff would want
to have a scientific discussion on many things and this could be one. | am not sure what staff would
want so could be worth more discussion? The SOP has the guidelines and perhaps there are further
considerations that could be discussed at the PIM that might improve the SOP? If there is an action
item from a meeting already held that shows appetite for a discussion, then | think that would be
good for staff to continue discussing as a group.

Justin

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team
Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services

Prevention Division, Queensland Health
m

p I

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e# w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact

method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.
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Wash your hands regularly

SAVE LIVES to stop the spread of germs.

From: Kylie Rika _
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 2:58 PM

Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions
Thanks Justin

Did you follow up on:

7. I will dig around. | had asked Angela for some lit searching and | know nothing came through. |
think | asked BSAG as a survey item and sent finding through, but will double check.

Also, Justin, are you OK with the SS guidelines being the default position, unless really good reason
to deviate?

Thanks
Kylie

From: Justin Howes
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 2:40 PM
To: Kylie Rika

: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions

Hi, | think you can both get together and move forward on the PIM. | would interested to hear how it
goes.

Justin

~ -
Justin Howes

Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services

Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m

a 39 Kessels Road. Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact
method is via email.
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Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Wash your hands regularly

SAVE LIVES to stop the spread of germs.

From: Kylie Rika
Sent: Monday, 22 August 2022 1:46 PM

To: Sharon Johnstone ; Justin Howes

Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions
Hi both

lust touching base on this. Justin, did you have any final thoughts before we start moving? | have just
had a training meeting with Tegan (nearly finished her mix rev training). She let me know that she is
encountering different ways that people are doing things and | let her know that we are trying to get
some of the interpretation issues resolved.

Thanks
Kylie

Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 20 :
e T —

Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions

None from me

Sharon Johnstone

Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream

Prevention Division, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best
contact method is via email.

p I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e— w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

— “'I” r —~

Wash your hands regularly
to stop the spread of germs.
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rrom: e ke S

Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 1:12 PM

To: Justin Howes

Cc: Sharon Johnstone

Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions

Thanks Justin

3. I don’t think plate reading is affected here. In thinking on this point again, another option would
be to consider modelling -2 rpt stutter in STRmix. This would remove all ambiguity. We would need
to re-do model maker, but maybe this option could be the best?

8. | will chat with you Justin on this point
Any final thoughts before we start actioning?

Thanks
Kylie

rrom: sustin Howes [

Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 12:59 PM
To: Kylie Rika <
Cc: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: PIM agenda meeting and actions

Hi
| have some general points re below to consider:

3. Is there something here that needs to be communicated with plate readers? | don’t think so as the
points mostly relate to leaving the peak labelled. Just checking that there is no impact on plate
readers.

4. 1 would think that stoch effects for 4p profiles would be a reasonable expectation given amped at
0.5ng or less, and split between at least 4 contributors in various ways. Would a reamp really assist
low level ones like this as dropin values would come into effect a bit more too?

5. This is an interesting point for CMers discussion and could be good for one/two to put guidelines
together on. Essentially, it is a reasonable assumption based on info so we could potentially
condition on more that we currently do. | have had this point on my whiteboard for some time and
would be interesting what comes out of it.

6. Another good discussion point. This could be a BSAG survey point.

7. 1 will dig around. | had asked Angela for some lit searching and | know nothing came through. |
think | asked BSAG as a survey item and sent finding through, but will double check.

8. Does this need more discussion at a PIM? It is a comment against Il and | don’t think it is
particularly controversial (in my opinion), so as a guideline to assist opinions, do you think it needs
any more fleshing out?
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9. This could be a minor change request and would need some consultation with QPS if the default
changes. It would be an interesting discussion point, esp alongside point 4 which considers a poss
benefit in reamping samples. A Mic to full presents only one shot at it without knowing how many
conts could be in the sample and pushes the case manager to make a decision not too dissimilar to
approaching a P3 sample. | know some staff are amping without MIC at all for some of these low
level samples so it would be interesting how the discussion goes.

Overall, excellent and looks like a pretty full agenda.

Justin

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team
Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services

Prevention Division, Queensland Health
» I

a 39 Kessels Road. Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e m w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss
Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact

method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

T~
[

Wash your hands regularly
SAVE LIVES to stop the spread of germs.

From: Kylie Rika
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May
To: Justin Howes
Cc: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: PIM agenda meeting and actions

Hi Justin

Here are the meeting minutes (and action items) from a meeting Sharon and | had last week. Let me
know if you are OK with us starting on the action items and/or if you would like to discuss.

Kylie and Sharon met to discuss the email from Emma, Angela and Cassie [Inconsistencies with
interpretations, 01 April 2022]

1. Unresolved D8
We are seeing higher peak heights in our amps at the moment which means that the D8 issue is
being seen again. This issue is where D8 amps higher than the rest of the profile and STRmix is
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unable to resolve the major peaks. There seems to be some inconsistency in the way people are
handling this. Our previous advice was to try to resolve the issue where possible. The method for
this is to re-decon at double accepts and if this doesn’t work to amp down to try to reduce the
peaks heights at D8. Not all people are doing this. Additionally we do not have an agreed solution if
amping down doesn’t help.

How would you like to progress this?

o KDR to check if staff have been informed of the pathway of double iterations and amping down
to resolve over-amped D8. If yes, KDR to send an email from FRIT seniors as a reminder. KDR to
ask STRmix trainers to keep an eye out for times when this pathway doesn’t resolve so that a
discussion can occur with line manager, reporter and STRmix trainer

2. Saturation point
Since we are seeing larger peak heights, sometimes we reach saturation (30,000rfu). This is being

missed because people are not used to seeing it. A reminder needs to be sent out. Additionally the
guestion is asked whether peak heights >30,000rfu are ok for reference samples — the answer to
this is yes because STRmix doesn’t use the peak heights of the ref.

o KDR to send an email from FRIT seniors as a reminder.

3. -2 rpt stutter
There are inconsistencies with how people approach potential -2 rpt stutter peaks that sitina +1

rpt stutter position. Some people remove them, some people leave them labelled. Our advice is as

follows:

e |f the peak is below the +1 rpt stutter threshold leave it labelled

e |f the peak is above the combined +1 and -2 rpt stutter threshold leave it labelled

o |f the peak is above the +1 rpt threshold but below the -2 rpt threshold run STRmix and see if it is
modelled as stutter some of the time. If it won’t falsely exclude then leave it labelled. This requires
some discussion about % weighting of the peak being designated as allelic.

How would you like to progress this?

e KDR to send an email from FRIT seniors on recommending the first two points. The third point
can also be included in the email with recommendation that if anyone has this scenario occur,
let line manager know so a discussion can occur with line manager, reporter and STRmix

trainer.

4. 4p mixtures an the use of ratios in determining NoC
Low level 4p mixtures can be difficult to assign NoC due to Al and inconsistent ratios. Should we
be amping twice to assist with identifying stochastic effects versus true peak heights of the
contributors?

e SMIJ to get more information from STRmix trainers
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5. Inconsistent conditioning
This is still causing issues and needs some guidelines.

e Discussion point at PIM to get views. Then perhaps task someone with putting some guidelines
together.

6. Mutations
There has been some discussion around whether our guidelines for dropping the locus when a
mutation is present is appropriate/too strict. We had implemented the current process based on

advice from Duncan Taylor many years ago. It is not known whether this advice still stands or
whether it has been reconsidered.

How would you like to progress this?

e Discussion point at PIM to get views. If large split in views then seek advice from statspwg or
bsag

7. Pull-up in stutter position

In October last year | put together a workflow for dealing with pull-up in stutter position. This
workflow still has not been finalised and the issue continues to occur.

e JAH, KDR and SMIJ to search emails, diaries to find where this was last left. Is workflow ready to
go to case managers for feedback?

8. Use of s/s guidelines & inclusion in the SOP so that everyone is interpreting these profiles in the
same way

o KDR to speak with JAH re guidelines being default position, unless really good reason to deviate

9. Can we change the DIFP process so instead of mic to 30ul, they are mic to full?

e JAH checking with Steve Foxover if QPS are mass ordering further processing on a set of cases.

e SMJ to send an email from FRIT seniors asking if case managers want mic to 30ul or mic to full
as default

o KDR to write up PIM agenda and send appointment etc..
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Thanks

Kylie and Sharon

Kylie Rika

Senior Scientist, Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

» I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
- 1. it o cov aufss

**Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The
best contact method is via email. **

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.
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Disclaimer: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged or confidential
information and may be protected by copyright. You must not use or disclose them other than
for the purposes for which they were supplied. The privilege or confidentiality attached to
this message and attachments is not waived by reason of mistaken delivery to you. If you are
not the intended recipient, you must not use, disclose, retain, forward or reproduce this
message or any attachments. If you receive this message in error, please notify the sender by
return email or telephone and destroy and delete all copies. Unless stated otherwise, this
email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Queensland Health carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments
sent from or to addresses within Queensland Health for the purposes of operating, protecting,
maintaining and ensuring appropriate use of its computer network.
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EC-04-1

Date Lab Question/ R
Hi there,

‘We have some discussion points going around reporting scientists at the moment, and | was curious on processes within your labs:

n? For ple, if a peak (stutter or allele) is thought to be affected by pull-up, do

P

1.Bo you have criteria for when a peak isr d from STRmix cc
you remove from the data prior to deconvolution, or do you run with STRmix (and not remove the queried peak) and assess
the deconvolution and then consider removing the peak? ** Pls note, this is after a rework is performed

EPanti

the peak inclusion is g

2.Bther than in a suspected mutation/triallele situation, do you have criteria that describe when a locus may be ignored? For example, 1s there a maximum
number of loci that may be ignored and is this number affected by the MW location of the loci that are being ignored?

Thanks

15/12/2021|QLD Justin

Below are some axcerpts from our procedures. Basically we allow the two typers to remove any potential artefacts at the typing stage, before STRmix, and we do
allow people to ignere a locus if they think something is not right with that particular locus and they think it is affecting the decon. To my knowledge we have only
ever had one locus in a particular profile at a time needing to be ignored. We have not set 2 maximum number allowable.

Likely artefact peaks should not be typed

A probable stutter paak should be ignored if its height is equal to or less than the locus specific stutter cut-off listed in the table below

The ‘Kit Settings’ button at the top of this screen allows loci to be ignored by adding a tick in the check box next to the locus or loci to be ignored during the
deconvolution. This should only be used rarely to address issues like known triallelic contributors, or other locus specific issues with the profile.

If you are not satisfied with the results of a deconvolution due to the checks given above, there are several possible paths:

Is it possible to improve the quality of the results by changing the STRmix conditions? Possible changes to conditions include increasing the number of iterations,
applying user informed priors er ignoring an anomalous locus. A locus can be ignored for deconvelution or LR generation. However, it is still necessary to ensure
that the ref e sample is lly pared to the ignored locus on the electropherogram and that two scientists are satisfied that the refs & profile is not
excluded at the ignored locus, .

Hope this helps.
Cheers,

Pam
15/12/2021 |FssT

We don't have specific eriteria for when a peak that i pull upisr d from the di ‘We actually don’t see this very often as if pull up is
extreme and affecting peaks at other loci it usually means the sample is overamped and likely to display peaks beyond our saturation threshold. These samples
would normally be wiped (as in not typed) and the sample would be re-amped at a dilution. If this happens then the first amp doesn’t get considered. It's quite rare
that pull up aligns directly with an allele, but if we believe pull up is contributing to a peak but it isn't having 2 big affect then we would leave the peak labelled, if it
is contributing to stutter then we may consider removing the peak but enly if STRmix can cope with the absence of the stutter peak. We do have the ability to drop
a locus if pull up is affecting peaks but this would be very rare.

As for dropping a locus, this is generally only done for trisomies, D12 allele shifts or unintutive results due to unresolved (absorbed) stutter peaks:

Absorbed peaks, OL peaks, trisomies and primer binding mutations — dropping loci

STRmix cannot model unlabelled peaks, nor does it consider trisomies within the proposed contributer genotypes, Thus if a peak is absorbed or OL (referto 8.54
Off ladder (OL) peaks at D12 for further information), or if an extra peak is present that is believed to be from a trisomy, or if the Mx will be affected by 2
contributor with a suspected primer binding mutation, then it might be necessary to omit the affected loci from the deconvolution,

STRmix can account for the absence of peaks through dropout if the absorbed or unlabelled peaks are of 2 relatively small peak height. In this situation it might not
be necessary to drop the locus from the deconvolution. If, however the peak in question is of a sufficient height that genotype combinations, mixture proportions
and weights given to genotypes across the profile would be incorrect then the locus should be omitted.

It is not always necessary to redeconvolute the sample with a dropped locus. If the issue only affects the comparison of a particular POI and genotypes are intuitive
then the locus can be omitted during the calculation of the LR,

We don’t have rules around how many loci can be dropped from the one sample, however, | don’t know of any situation where we have had to drop more than
one.

Cheers
Lisa

16/12/2021 |Vicpal
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Hi Justin,
[This is the feedback | received from one of my reporting staff. Apologies it is s bit lengthy:

1)Bo you have criteria for when a pezk is removed from STRmix consideration? For example, If 2 peak (stutter or zliele) is thought to be affected by pull-up, do
you remove from the data prior to deconvolution, or do you run with STRmix {and not remove the queried peak) and assess whether the peak inclusion is affecting
the daconvolution and then consider removing the peak? ** Pls note, this is after a rework is parformed

Tha most comman reason for removal of a peak from the STRmix input file s if It appears to be double back stutter (minus 2 repeat units), Double back stutter
peaks are ined by the DNA Lal y during profile analysis and are thersfore present in the STRmix input file, If the profile proceeds to interpretation in
STRmx, these may be manually removed from the input file If certain criteria are met (parent peak 10,000 rfu and stutter ratio of the double back stutter peak
<2.3%).

Wa cannot recall any specific instances where we have encountered a stutter or allelic peak that was perhaps affected by underlying pull-up. Given that profile
analysis and interpretation are undertaken by different staff in different work units, it is likely that we would not identify this unless unintuitive results were
observed following STRmix interp ion. In this ci the likely course of action would be to address the issue biologically (e.g., re-amplification with a
smaller amount of target DNA), If this still failed to correct the issue, we would consider ignoring the locus during STRmix interpretation.

2)Bther than in & suspected mutation/triallele situation, do you have criteria that describe when a locus may be ignored? For example, is there 8 maximum
number of loci that may be ignored and is this number affected by the MW location of the loci that are being ignored?

The most common reason for ignoring a locus is where there is a suspected 1 base pair resolution Issue (i.e., closely sizad peaks that differ in size by 1 bp). While
such peaks are typically able to be resolved if their peak heights are simllar, they may fail to be resclved where ons peak is substantially shorter than the other and
falls on the shoulder of the taller peak. In extreme cases, this may lead to the false exclusion of & minor donor. This is readily identifiable by assessment of the
primary and secondary diagnostics in STRmix (an exclusion at a single locus but incl usionar\r LRs at all/most other Iod] stutter peaks may also fall to be resolved
however this usually only affects the stutter variance parameter. Provided that all other d tics were | p , we would not ignore the locus for
such a result (we would be comfortable to explain why the stutter variance was elevated). Newer versions of STlex can assist with this issus by identifying
possible evidence peak issues (i.e, missing stutter peaks) prior to interpretation, Usually the pesk morphology can indi an apy t unresolved pesk. If this
peak appears to ba fairly high in height, we would generally ignore the locus in the Initial deconvolution. Otherwise, we would closely assess the STRmix results at
the affected locus and consider re-interpretation with the locus ignored if unintuitive results were produced.

Haope this helps. Get back to me if you have any follow up questions,
|Regards,

Clint Cochrane
24/12/2021| FAsSs |Laboratory Manager, Forensic Biology/DNA | Forensic & Analytical Science Service

Response below from one of our reporting F5:

1.B0 you have eriteria for when a peak is removed from STRmix consideration? For example, If a peak [stutter or allele] is thought to be affected by pull-up, da
you remove from the data prior to deconvelution, or do you run with STRmix (and not remove the queried peak) and assess whether the peak inclusion is ing
the d and then ider removing the peak? ** Pls note, this is after a rework is perfarmed

Where a peak is clearly affected by pull-up it will be o prior to lution, Often the preference is to ignore the focus as it becomes difficult to assess
whether there Is 8 true peak present given the masking. This is also the case where a microvariant is present and has not resolved (eg where you have peaks at 18.3
and 19 that are assigned as a single 19 peak) or if there is a reproducible artefact (g jated with animal products). Ideally we would re-amp to try and
resolve the problem biologically before we consider it statistically.

Generzlly if following comparisen there is an ive LR (either or elevated ) we will re-amp the sample (potentially increasing the DNA
input where possible) to determine whether the issue can be replicated. Generally, unintuitive LRs are either due to an additional contributor that is present at
trace levels, stutter peaks that are Incarrectly modelled as allelic or an unresolved peak. If there s no capacity to fix the issue biologically and we can justify our
decision making scientifically, we will ignore the locus.

2Bther thanin a | tion/triallele situation, de you have criteria that deseribe when a locus may be ignored? For example, is there a maximum

P

number of loci that may be ignored and s this number affected by the MW location of the lodi that are being ignorad?

Other than tri-alleles (which are observed at multiple loci for same genetic conditions) and sometimes cross over between D7 and D21 that eannot be accurately

assigned, we don’t ignore multiple loci. If there is & requi to ignore multiple loci, | would suggest that the profile has systemic issues and should not be
interpreted, However, we do not have strict guidefines as to the i number of loci or molecular weight of the loci that may be ignored. If there is claar
justification to ignore a locus (that can be supported scientifically), | would ider potentially ignoring multiple locl.

31/13/2021|WA Wishing all a very happy new year!
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Outline of Minor Change:

Introduction

The ProFlex™ 96-well PCR System (ProFlex) thermal cyclers were implemented in Forensic DNA
Analysis on the 10th January 2022, replacing the end of life GeneAmp® PCR System (9700) thermal
cyclers.

Advice from the STRmix™ support group recommended re-running Model Maker to see whether the new
thermal cyclers have affected the peak height [1]. If there were no substantial changes to the variances
determined by Model Maker then it would be acceptable to keep using the existing STRmix™ parameters.

Summary of work undertaken

Results from single source samples that were analysed during the validation of the Proflex thermal cyclers
as part of Project #199 were used.

A batch of 42 single source samples run once at a template of 0.5ng, and 6 samples run as a serial
dilution at templates of 0.001ng, 0.005ng, 0.025ng, 0.125ng,0.25ng, 0.5ng and 0.7ng was created. This
batch of 78 samples was amplified on each of the 6 Proflex instruments and once on a 9700 instrument.
Samples were read at 80 rfu with -1 rpt Stutter and +1 rpt Stutter left labelled as per standard operating
procedures.

Data obtained from each of the 6 Proflex thermal cyclers were combined into one single source (casework)
input file and reference profile information was collated into a separate input file. The data obtained from
the 9700 was kept in a separate single source (casework) input file. These files were analysed using the
Model Maker function of STRmix™ v2.8.0.

The variances obtained from the Proflex instruments and the 9700 were compared with those used
currently in casework assessment using STRmix™,
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Minor process change form for change management in Forensic DNA Analysis

Study findings
A summary of each variance value calculated by Model Maker is included in Table 1 below, along with the

values currently in place for routine analysis (sourced from Project#219 - Verification STRmix™ 2.7 for
3500xL).

Table 1 Summary of Model Maker output

Current Settings Proflex Model Maker 9700 Model Maker

o B MODE a B MODE a B MODE
Allele
Variance 10.197 1.801 16.564 14.095 1.366 17.888 | 10.327 1.663 15.511
CZ
Back (-1rpt)
Stutter 1.703 14.134 9.936 2.082 8.192 8.864 3.399 4.194 10.061
Variance k?
+1rpt
stutter 5.519 28.1 127.029 2.908 31.797 | 60.669 4.626 17.636 | 63.948
Variance k?

A MEAN A MEAN A MEAN
LSAE %
i 103.756 0.01 69.312 0.014 57.382 0.017

*Note: Current setting used in STRmix™ v2.8 is 100.00 due to rounding by STRmix

Comparisons of the current values with those obtained from the Proflexes and 9700 showed that there
were differences between them.

In order to visualise the above data, graphical representations comparing the STRmix™ settings with
those generated from two different Model Maker runs (Proflexes and 9700), are shown in Figures 1-4.
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Allele Variance
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Figure 1 — Allele Variance

Figure 1 shows that the allele variances between the current settings, Proflexes and 9700 were all similar.
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Back (-1rpt) stutter Variance
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Figure 2 — Back (-1 rpt) stutter variance

The -1 rpt stutter (back stutter) variance values (Figure 2) have a similar mode however the distribution for
Proflex and 9700 variance is considerably narrower than the existing distribution. This could result in more
stutters being designated as allelic more so than the current settings being used. It therefore could be
considered that the current settings would be more lenient than Proflex model maker settings.
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Minor process change form for change management in Forensic DNA Analysis

+1Rpt Stutter Variance
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Figure 3 - +1 rpt stutter variance

The +1rpt stutter variance values (Figure 3) are very different with respect to mode and the shape of the
distribution. This could result in more +1pt stutters being designated as allelic under the Proflex settings
than under the current settings being used. It therefore could be considered that the current settings for +1
rpt stutters are more lenient than Proflex model maker settings.
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LSAE Variance
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Figure 4 — LSAE variance

The LSAE variance value for the Proflexes is higher than that of the current LSAE variance. This
difference could have a significant effect on profile modelling as it may allow for more profile variations
than the current settings. It was also considered that this observation could be due to the lower quality of
samples in Proflex model maker dataset.

The 9700 variances and the Proflex variances differed from each other and from the current settings. The
graphs demonstrated that there are differences observed with the back stutter variance and +1rpt stutter
variance. These differences may have also resulted from the limitations of the data used or could indicate
a drift in the settings over time. In order assess these differences further a decision was made to conduct

further experimentation using a full sample set.

Summary of further work undertaken:

A batch of 10 single source samples were amplified at input templates of 0.025ng, 0.078ng, 0.131ng,

0.183ng, 0.236ng, 0.289ng, 0.342ng, 0.394ng, 0.447ng, 0.125ng,0.25ng, 0.5ng, 0.6ng and 0.7ng across
two Proflex instruments. Samples were read at 80 rfu with -1 rpt stutter and +1 rpt stutter left labelled as
per standard operating procedures. The resulting files were analysed using the Model Maker function of

STRmix™ v2.8.0.
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Summary of findings

A summary of each variance value calculated by Model Maker is included in Table 2 below, along with the
values currently in place for routine analysis (sourced from Project#219 - Verification STRmix™ 2.7 for

3500xL).

Table 2 — Model Maker output comparison

Current Settings Proposed Settings

Allele Variance c? o 10.197 9.288
B 1.801 1.974
MODE 16.564 16.361
Back (-1rpt) Stutter Variance k>  «a 1.703 1.875
B 14.134 12.316
MODE 9.936 10.777
+1rpt stutter Variance k? a 5.519 4.780
B 28.11 24.405
MODE 127.029 92.251
LSAE Variance A 103.756* 54.096
MEAN 0.010 0.018

*Note: Current setting used in STRmix™ v2.8 is 100.00

In order to visualise the above data, graphical representations comparing the current values to those

generated from the full Model Maker analysis are shown in Figures 5-8 below.
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Allele Variance
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Figure 5 - Allele Variance distribution
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Minor process change form for change management in Forensic DNA Analysis

Back (-1rpt) stutter Variance
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Minor process change form for change management in Forensic DNA Analysis

+1Rpt Stutter Variance
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Figure 7 - +1rpt Stutter Variance distribution
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LSAE Variance
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Figure 8 - LSAE Variance distribution

The input data from the full Proflex Model Maker analysis described above was entered into the Model
Maker check spreadsheet (provided by STRmix™ technical support), this showed that the data provided a
98.5% coverage which is above the required 95%. This is represented in Figure 9 below.
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Minor process change form for change management in Forensic DNA Analysis
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Figure 9 - Model Maker check output (full Proflex Model Maker analysis)

Hypothesis testing

The proposed Model Maker data was compared with the Model Maker data used in the current STRmix™
settings. Differences were noted within the comparisons of the two sets of data. Hypothesis tests were
conducted to assess the significance of the differences found.

The hypothesis tests involved conducting an analysis of data obtained from the 9700 (current settings) and
Proflex (proposed settings) systems to determine if there was a significant difference between the
variances observed for the allele height, the +1 rpt stutter, the -1 rpt stutter, and the LSAE. Testing was
undertaken using a process known as bootstrapping. In this process, a simulated sampling is undertaken
from an estimated distribution to simulate real data when that data is not available for analysis. In this
case, the distributions and their defining parameters (rate and shape) have been obtained from Model
Maker. Data was modelled for each of the allele height, +1 rpt stutter, -1 rpt stutter, and the LSAE using
n=100, 200, 300, and 500. The Model Maker data is based on a 10x12 matrix (120 samples), and so will
have at most 4800 alleles, -1 rpt stutter peaks, +1 rpt stutter peaks, and 2400 loci upon which the data is
based. Allowing that at lower dilutions many peaks will not be observed and hence the true number of
peaks in the original Model Maker analysis will be much lower. As such, the values for n used are
considered to be conservative and would likely be much higher. It should be noted that as n increases, the
probability of a significant difference being observed between two groups increases.

The distributions from Model Maker were modelled in R at the various n-values using standard sampling
methodology (Crawley, 2007). Hypothesis testing (examining the distributions obtained from the two
analysers for significant differences) was undertaken using the following three tests:

Welch Two Sample t-test: this test is the least ideal as it requires an assumption of normality in the
distributions. However, it can be employed as an indicator because it will work asymptotically due to the
constraints of the Central Limit Theorem. That is, essentially, that if a distribution is sampled enough times
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the mean of the means will tend towards the true mean of the distribution. Though, it should be stated, that
the t-test is not ideal for highly skewed distributions (Crawley, 2007).

Wilcoxon rank sum test: The unpaired two-samples Wilcoxon test (also known as Wilcoxon rank sum test
or Mann-Whitney test) can be used to compare two independent groups that are non-parametric (ie. is not
normally distributed). This is the most ideal test for this analysis (Crawley, 2007).

Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test - this test makes no assumption about the distributions. This test is most ideal
when it is not known what distributions are involved. Even though we are using gamma and exponential
distributions, it must be noted that there is no definitive “distribution” for a set of data, and so while data
might fit a particular distribution it is possible for it to also fit other types of distribution (Crawley, 2007).

The null hypothesis for all these tests is that the data is all from the same population. The alternative
hypothesis is that the data likely comes from two different populations. The significance level was set at
p=0.05.

Discussion

The significantly different results for the -1 rpt stutter at the n=100 and n=200 levels were unexpected.
However, as these groups were not significantly different at n=300 and n=500, the effect is likely to be due
to the small sample size not reflecting the full gamut of the respective distributions. This is supported by
the observation that when reanalysed using a different seed for the modelling, the results for the n=100
and n=200 analyses were not significantly different (p>0.05).

The results obtained are illustrated in Table 3. The values of p<0.05 have been highlighted in orange.

Table 3 Hypothesis Tests

n t-test Wilcoxon KS
100 0.60917 0.585 0.81275
Allele 200 0.95202 0.90876 | 0.99719
Variance 300 0.63267 0.83527 | 0.78704
500 0.37253 0.19716 | 0.25743
100 0.11885 | 0.015298 | 0.054103
n-1 200 0.037185 | 0.21057 | 0.3275
Stutter 300 0.40401 0.39405 | 0.51755
500 0.15476 0.24195 | 0.41315
100 | 0.00019131 | 0.000791 | 0.015814
Strl‘;tler 200 | 8.6668E-08 | 7.95E-08 | 9.91E-08
300 | 1.03026-11 | 1.83E-11 | 8.7E-09
500 2.22E-16 | 2.22E-16 | 2.22E-16
100 | 8.1796E-05 | 5.45E-05 | 3.73E-05
NoAE 200 | 4.0082E-06 | 7.18E-07 | 1.22E-05
300 5.365E-11 | 4.42E-12 | 5.22E-09
500 2.22E-16 | 3.83E-16 | 3.84E-13
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The hypothesis tests indicated a significant difference in the data obtained. In order to determine the
impact of changing the STRmix™ variance settings for casework, a comparison between the two sets of
variances was made. For this comparison seven mixed DNA profiles consisting of two- and three-
contributors from Project #219 — Verification of STRmix™ v2.7.0 for 3500xL Part B were used.

Comparison of LR of current settings vs proposed settings

The seven mixtures were deconvoluted in STRmix™ v2.8.0 using both the current Model Maker settings
and the proposed Model Maker settings and LRs calculated for the true contributors. The LRs obtained
using both sets were compared to each other to assess the differences between them. 21 sets of LRs
obtained were all within the same order of magnitude indicating little impact on the LRs with the proposed
settings additionally the result lines used to report these samples would not change. One LR set did
change by one order of magnitude but the result would still be reported within the greater than 100 billion
result line so it would not change the final result line. The comparison of the log1(LR) is represented in
Figure 10 below.

log,o(LR) - current settings vs proposed settings
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Figure 10 — Comparison of log(LR)

The number of alleles resolved to 299% were also compared to detemine whether there are any
differences in the number of uploads to NCIDD using the proposed settings. The results (Figure 11) show
that there is little difference in the number of resolved alleles between the current and proposed settings.
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Number of resolved alleles - current settings vs proposed settings
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Figure 11 — Comparison of resolved alleles to 299%

Conclusion:

Based on the findings of the further testing and comparisons made using the current and proposed model
maker settings it demonstrates that there would be minimal risk with the introduction of the model maker
settings created using the latest sample set. The result lines for all samples compared would not have
changed, this indicates that STRmix™ can be updated to the proposed model maker settings and continue
with casework without having to reanalyse samples already processed using the current settings.

Recommendations:

o Itis recommended that all computers with STRmix™ v2.8 be updated with the new model maker
settings by the STRmix™ team members.

» Itis acceptable to have a mix of model maker settings in one case.

e Samples run on Proflex using 9700 settings do not require re-analysis with Proflex settings.
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Emma Caunt

From: Justin Howes

Sent: Friday, 12 August 2022 12:10 PM
To: Emma Caunt

Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes
Hi Emma

| had consulted Paula before asking for an OQl to be raised and we agreed that it is the best way to document what
we found, and what we have done about it. This was important given we had received some advice on any risks to
samples reported, and we were then organising implementation when the issue was detected.

If you have any further clarifications on the 0Ql and what could be infout of scope, please discuss with Kirsten. She
will be back to the office next week | believe.

Thanks
Justin

|— A,
By N

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

- I - I

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

Sent: Thursday, 28 4

To: Justin Howes <J

Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes

Hi Justin

| am following up on your email below regarding Model Maker for the Proflexes. Angela and | met with Sharon to

discuss this and Sharon stated that she was going to follow up with you. | am conscious of the extended timeline for
this and so wanted to follow up with you directly.
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Your first point was about external technical verification. Of course | am all for review outside of the project staff,
my concern is who this would be. The error that was made with the Model Maker analysis could only have heen
picked up by somebody with intimate knowledge of STRmix. Currently any tech reviewer assigned would need to be
directed by Allan (who ran the MM analyses in this instance), Angela, Cassie or myself; we would not have directed a
tech reviewer to check the drop-in settings for Model maker as we had missed it ourselves.

Your second point regarded raising an QQl for this error. Since the new Model Maker settings had not been
implemented when the error was identified then there was no risk to casework. | have consulted the OQl SOP (QIS

13965) which states that an OQl should not be raised for minor methodology errors until the problem becomes
systemic — | would consider that this event comes under this.

Since the Proflexes were implemented without Model Maker being run and new STRmix settings applied, | would
like to suggest that this incident be documented in an OQl especially since advice from STRmix Support was that
Model Maker needed to be included in the verification of the Proflexes. | suspect that this may also come under
“Minor methodology or QC errors_until the problem becomes systemic” since all profiles from the Proflexes are
using old STRmix settings it could be considered systemic.

Could you please advise how you would like to progress with respect to a tech reviewer and the 0QJ?

Thanks

Emma

From: Justin Howes <_

Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2022 12:06 PM
Paula Brisotto

Cassandra James
Cc: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes

Hi
| have spoken to Sharon about this and some actions surrounding.

Yes, please move to comparing the decons with the newest settings vs minor change settings. Before that, in light of
the VFP data not being too distinct between runs, yet PP21 appears to be, | have chatted to Paula and Kirsten and
we would like to see someone external to the project staff verify the information going in to MM for PP21. | don’t
mind who does it and Sharon can work on finding someone for this external tech verification.

| would like one of the Project staff for MM to raise an OQl to Sharon as line manager for you all. As with all OQls, it
will document the occurrence, corrective and preventative actions for this process. | don’t mind who raises it in QIS,
but this will be required here.

| will leave the VFP decisions for the Project group there; this is to move forward with the PP21 work.

Thankyou
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Justin

Y O\

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m [
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

c NN v W health.qgld.gov.aulfss

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

> Wash your hands regularly
g SAVE LIVES to stop the spread of germs.

From: Justin Howes
Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2022 10:58 AM

To: Emma Caunt
Cc: Angela Adamson JINENEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEE  Cos:2ndra James

Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes
Thanks for this.
| will get back to you later as there are some points | wish to meet with Sharon on first.

Justin

Y o\

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss
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Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method is via email.

Queensiand Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Wash your hands regularly

.
AVE

SAVE LI to stop the spread of germs.

Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2022 9:54 AM
Tot Justn Howes SRS
Cc: Angela Adamson -
: Sharon Johnstone <%>

Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes

Hi

Overnight Cassie ran the VFP Model Maker with no drop-in settings applied. Attached are the overlaid distributions
so you can see the differences. In summary, all of the stutter variances and the LSAE variances are about the same.
The allele variance however is quite different.

The allele variances with both drop-in applied and no drop-in have a similar mode, however the no drop-in variance
distribution is a lot narrower. This means that, if the no drop-in settings had been used for the VFP STRmix analyses,
the results would have been either the same or worse. By worse | mean that STRmix would have been less tolerant
of the Al. This means that the outcome of the VFP STRmix analysis would not have changed. If you would like, Cassie
and | can run some of the VFP profiles through STRmix with the ‘no drop-in’ settings to see what (if any) the
differences are. Please let us know if you would like us to do this.

Thanks

Emma

rrom: ustin Howes

Sent: Wednesday,
To: Emma Caunt
Cc: Angela Adamson

Cassandra James

; Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes

Thankyou

Justin

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team
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Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

- I - I

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
ﬂw www health.ald.qov.aulfss

e
Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best confact method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

From: Emma Caunt N N -
Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 4:23 PM
To: Justin Howes —>

: » Cassandra James

sharon Johnstone <

Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes

Hi

It doesn’t say why, but there was a change to the drop-in modelling for stutter peaks in the upgrade from v2.7 to
v2.8 so | would suspect that it has something to do with that.

Yes, this does affect Model Maker for VFP. We have done a trial run with the VFP Model Maker data and the drop-in
settings changed to zero and it doesn’t seem to have made much difference to the variances. We are running

another one overnight tonight to double check. We're not sure why the VFP MM doesn’t seem to be affected when
there is such a large change to the PP21 variances.

Thanks

Emma

From: Justin Howes
Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 3:47 PM
To: Emma Caunt <
Cc: Angela Adamson

: Cassandra James
>: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Model Maker for Proflexes

Hi

Thanks for this information. | will need to consider this further with Paula. To help with that, does the manual
describe why the drop-in parameters should be set to zero for this version, as opposed to previous? | would guess to
allow MM to assess more information, but interested in why this would be different. Nevertheless, if it is stated to
do this, then that is the process we would follow; unfortunate to find out after the work you have all done.

| guess there was a MM for VFP as well. If so, will that component need further work too?

Justin
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A - s
By "\

Justin Howes
Team Leader - Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

o NN . ee——
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e w www.health.gld.gov.aulfss

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

trom: Emma Count

Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 3:12 PM
To: Justin Howes
Cc: Angela Adamson < ; Cassandra James
: Sharon Johnstone

Subject: Model Maker for Proflexes
Hi Justin

| understand that there were some issues with the implementation of the new Model Maker settings last week.
There was a discrepancy between the value for A in the Model Maker output and the value that is output in a
STRmix deconvolution. The source of this discrepancy has been identified and relates to the rounding of the mean
LSAE variance once Model Maker is imported into STRmix. This is not something that we have the option to correct
as STRmix calculates the value for A internally from the mean rather than taking it from the Model Maker output.
We are satisfied that this discrepancy is acceptable.

Unfortunately, during the investigation of this issue another issue was identified with the Model Maker analysis
performed for the proposed settings following the implementation of the Proflexes.

It was identified that the STRmix manual states that the drop-in parameters should be set to zero when running
Model Maker in STRmix v2.8; this was not done for this Maodel Maker analysis and is not something that has been
required for past Model Maker analyses (therefore current settings are not affected). We attempted to re-run
Model Maker with the drop-in parameters set to zero however STRmix found issues with the input data — there
were peaks that were labelled within the Model Maker data that should not have been but were accepted by
STRmix when the drop-in settings were applied. We have re-read the Model Maker plates and removed the
anomalous peaks and re-run Model Maker with the resulting data. Unfortunately this has resulted in a change to the
settings that were originally calculated.

The proposed settings were:



PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION

WIT.0004.1232.0007

a B MODE
Allele Variance c? 9,288 1.974 16.361
Back Stutter Variance k* 1.875 12.316 10.777
+1 rpt stutter Variance k* 4.780 24.405 92.251
LSAE Variance 0.018
With drop-in set at zero, the settings are:
PROBABILITY DISTRIBUTION
a B MODE
Allele Variance c? 9,712 1.861 16.213
Back Stutter Variance k? 1.508 66.756 33.912
+1 rpt stutter Variance k* 9,154 45,233 368.83
LSAE Variance 0.026

Given the large differences in the results, we would like to suggest that we not implement the Model Maker settings
that are the subject of the minor change but investigate the Model Maker analysis with drop-in set at zero. This will
require the comparison of the deconvolutions with the current casework settings with the deconvolutions with
these new settings to determine the risk of implementing the new settings (drop-in set at zero) and additional

significance testing.

Please advise whether you would like us to go ahead with this testing.

Thanks

Emma, Angela and Cassie

Taa WA a
Y -\

Emma Caunt
Scientist

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services

Prevention Division, Queensland Health

- I
a 39 Kessels Road. Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
T ——————
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Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best

contact method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.
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EC-07

Emma Caunt

From: Kirsten Scott

Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2022 10:37 AM

To: Emma Caunt; Sharon Johnstone; Cassandra James
Cc: Paula Brisotto; Justin Howes

Subject: Verifiler next steps for reporting sub-team

Sharon, Emma and Cassie,

Please proceed with the STRmix analysis, of everything done on the main VF lot number, and on the newer lot
number.

| understand your concerns, | now need the data, the analysis and the assessment/discussion committed to draft
reports for consideration.

We need the data on how it functions: as the evidence we need to either find this kit suitable for primary use, or not
suitable for primary - but suitable for emergency back-up, or not suitable at all.

All kits will have analysis complexities and artefacts, so we need to document them in full, and the implications of
such.

The Verifiler team, and the management team is expecting three reports to come from this team, and that does
need to be soon.

It is not possible just to cease, we have to justify/report the experimental findings, the analysis, the thinking and the
decisions = the project final reports for stutter, mixtures and STRmix.

The progress (or not) of implementation is the optional component.

Please put all available energy and resources into producing these three reports so that the Lab can decide what
happens next in terms of kit usage.

When each is drafted it will first need to go to the Verifiler team for review, as happened with each of the analytical
reports.

Thanks
Kirsten

rom: Emma caunt
Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2022 9:53 AM

To: Kirsten Scott
Cassandra James
Subject: RE: Verifiler Analytical program complete

Hi Kirsten and Sharon

Cassie and | have looked at all samples on the new VFP batch that was amped using the new kit. Overall the inter-
locus balance looks better than the previous batches of kits but there is still some imbalance present. We will not be
able to assess the impacts of this until we run the samples through STRmix.

Of concern is the number of artefacts that we have observed across the batch. Of the 87 samples on the batch, 47 of
them had artefacts present. These artefacts are predominantly at D18 and would calculate as 14.3, 15.3, 16.3,
19/19.1 and 20. Additionally one of the positive controls had OLs at D8 and D19. These artefacts are often above
LOR and look like peaks and therefore have the potential to interfere with interpretation.

We did not see any of these artefacts with the previous kit lots.
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Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p I
a 39 Kessels Road. Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.


http://www.health.qld.qov.au/fss

Department of Health
Health Services Support Agency

PP21 Optimisation Update

Robert Morgan and Emma Caunt
8 July 2014

Great state. Great opportunity.
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« Different people have been involved in the analysis of different parts of the
data

 We have results from Phase 1 and Phase 1B
« Some problem samples have been identified which may skew the data
« Some of the data is not as expected

« The PP21 Optimisation Project has moved away from the original project
plan prepared in November 2013

« There is conflicting feedback on the way to move forward
 There are new parameters to address based on the results obtained to date

« PP21 casework interpretation issues still exist and need to be addressed

 JAH and PMB have asked us to put this presentation together and propose
a way forward
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Recap of Experimental Design
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* Phase 1 — Optimal PCR cycle number

— This phase was designed to identify cycle numbers
which may not progress to subsequent phases based
on the quality of single source profiles obtained using
the following assessment/acceptance criteria

. Heterozygous peak height and linearity |
« Peak height ratio

 Artefacts

« Degradation slope )
* Inter locus balance
* Reproducibility

* Dropout

« Off Scale peaks

— Assessment/Acceptance criteria were not all
‘pass/fail’ but more a comparison of the cycle
numbers with each other

— Consisted of 10x10 from 0.025ng to 0.5ng

» Critical

» Not so critical
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 Phase 2 — Mixtures intuitive assessment

— Optimal cycle number cannot be determined by single
source profiles alone

— This phase was designed to assess the performance
of mixtures with the cycle number(s) that had
progressed from Phase 1

— Mixtures to be assessed intuitively, not with STRmix
due to lack of thresholds at this stage

— Assessment criteria include:
» Artefacts
* Ability to determine number of contributors
* Reproducibility
* Mixture ratio
— Again assessment criteria were not all ‘pass/fail’ but

more a comparison of the cycle numbers with each
other

P\ N
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* Phase 3 — Optimising input template
— By this phase there should only be 1 or 2
cycle numbers still being tested

— This phase was designed to test the total DNA
template input from 2ng to 0.5ng to offset the
expected decrease in sensitivity resulting from

P\ N

t

t

ne reduction in cycle number
'wo samples to be amplified in duplicate at

ne following templates (in ng):
«20,15,14,13,12,1.1,1.0,0.9,0.8,0.7, 0.6
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« Assessment criteria include:

— The peak heights need to be as large as possible
without the profile becoming excess

— The baseline needs to be as low as possible

— The optimum input template will be the template that
produces the largest peak heights with the flattest
baseline

— Templates will also be graded according to the
prevalence and size of any artefacts and the ability to
characterise the artefacts

* Determine optimum and maximum template

« Question: do we still consider 2 samples amped
twice at each template to be enough?

P\ N
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* Phase 4 — Interpretation parameters

— By this phase the cycle number to be
iImplemented will have been selected

— This phase will determine the thresholds for
analysis/interpretation
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* Phase 5 — Mixtures validation

— This phase is designed to test a variety of
mixtures at different templates

— If artefacts are present, to characterise them
and document how they should be considered
In interpretation

— Develop guidelines for mixture interpretation

PV NN
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Assessment of Results Obtained
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Assessment of Phase 1 Results

Two goals of the optimisation project:

1. Stabilise profiles obtained
2. Reduce the influence of artefacts

* Both of these goals will aid in the interpretation
of the profiles obtained and in-turn decrease
the turn around time

* As aresult assessment/acceptance criteria
were developed to address these aims

’ ' ~l & .
: .
g ) P
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Assessment of Phase 1 Results

. Heterozygous Peak Height and Linearity vs Input
Template

Acceptance Criteria — full profile must be obtained from 0.5ng, if a full
profile is not obtained that cycle number may not progress to Phase 2

30 cycles 100% of alleles at 0.5ng

29 cycles 99.5% of alleles at 0.5ng

28 cycles 97.5% of alleles at 0.5ng

27 cycles 90% of alleles at 0.5ng
Based on this data 27 (and potentially 28 cycles) may not progress to
Phase 2

. Peak Height Ratio

Acceptance Criteria — cycles which display a peak height ratio below
what is acceptable (40-50%) may not progress to Phase 2

30 cycles 65% - 85%
29 cycles 70% - 85%
28 cycles 75% - 85%
27 cycles 75% - 85%
Based on this data all cycles could progress to Phase 2
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Assessment of Phase 1 Results

. Artefacts

Assessment Criteria — ranking of samples for comparison: total number of

artefacts, maximum artefact peak height, average artefact peak height,
relative impact of artefacts

There was limited data as a result of the low peak heights and this would
be further investigated as part of template optimisation (Phase 3)

. Degradation

Acceptance Criteria - minimal degradation or decrease in slope (negative
slope) will pass to next acceptance criteria, increase in slope (positive

slope) may not progress further, need to identify loci which preferentially
amp outside of expected degradation slope

There was preferential amplification noted but was consistent with a
negative degradation slope

. Inter-Locus Balance

Acceptance Criteria — need to identify loci which preferentially amp
outside of expected degradation slope

This was not observed at any cycle number
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Assessment of Phase 1 Results

 Reproducibility

Acceptance Criteria — ranking of samples according to standard
deviation of peak heights

This data is flawed due to NATA requirements and the samples

not having been on different amps — this parameter may need to
be re-assessed in later testing

* Drop-Out

Acceptance Criteria — cycle numbers which display drop-out
greater than 200-300RFU may not progress

This was only demonstrated for one of the 30 cycle samples

« Off-Scale Peaks

Acceptance Criteria — related to excess profiles but none were
observed
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Optimum Template vs Maximum Template

* It was expected that peak heights would reduce as the cycle number
reduced.

« This affect was more pronounced than expected as even peak heights for
30 cycles were considered low.

« This introduces a new parameter ie. the input template for 30 cycles may
not be optimised and the move from half volume to full volume may have
needed to be accompanied by an increase in the input template.

« Data from Victorian validation indicates that optimum input template may be
different for full volume and half volume reactions

« Some profiles indicate that we may be under-amping casework however we
still get excess first run profiles

« Quant variation will affect the ability to compare casework and project
samples

* Further investigation is required
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Moving forward

Original phase 1 results analysis recommended:

Alternate cycles at 0.5ng input not viable.
Two options to progress:

1. Accept 30 cycles at 0.5ng input as the PP21 conditions and

finalise project; and commence 3500 and Globalfiler validation
immediately.

Investigate 29 cycles at increased template (0.65ng, 0.85ng and

1ng) before starting mixture studies. Postpone 3500 and
Globalfiler.

Based on the review of the data obtained to date with
respect to the original assessment/acceptance criteria,
it is our opinion that further investigation is supported



WIT.0004.1234.0018

Moving forward

As a result we propose alternate options for moving forward:

1. Finalise 1B data by processing 1C data as per the project plan
« will be a limited investigation into optimising input template

2. Extend scope of 1C project plan to address feedback received from project plan
« will become similar to original phase 3 which has already been written

3. Return to original project plan
« data supports continuing but does not address potential issues noted with 30 cycles

4. Continue with modified project plan

* need to address new parameter of optimising 30 cycles, phase 1B data could be
incorporated into phase 3 optimising input template

5. Discontinue project
* not enough data has been obtained to date to support this option

It is our opinion that we should continue with a modified project plan
investigating the optimum input template for 29 and 30 cycles and assess
the results obtained before continuing further. This would mean completing
Phase 3 before Phase 2 and adding template testing for 30 cycles



Department of Health
- e H ealth Services Support Agency

PP21 Optimisation
Phase 1B

Data prepared by PA, EJC and RGM
Presented by RGM

Great state. Great opportunity.
1 Government
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Project Plan

50 samples
— 28 cycle testing

« 5 samples each run once at the following templates:
— 1.5ng, 1.2ng, 1.0ng, 0.8ng, 0.7ng

— 29 cycle testing

« 5 samples each run once at the following templates:
— 1.2ng, 1ng, 0.8ng, 0.7ng, 0.6ng

* Aim to provide additional information for PP21
Optimisation Project Phase 1 to aid in the
decision making for progression to Phase 2.

PV NN
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Limitations

 Templates selected are not exhaustive

— Aim was to extrapolate data to guide further decision
making but the samples processed do not cover the
full range that might reasonably be considered given

previous results

« Samples are single source

— Previous testing (original PP21 validation) has
indicated that mixtures may be more informative in
identifying potential interpretation issues but the
scope of this additional testing is limited to single
source samples
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Potential Outliers

« 1 sample potentially degraded as it consistently
displayed a degradation curve steeper than every other
sample (Sample 3)

* 1 sample potentially affected by quant issue or prepared
incorrectly as it consistently displayed peaks heights
stronger than every other sample (Sample 4)

* Given the small number of samples used the presence
of these potential outliers in the data has a significant
affect on the results, however excluding these results
reduces the amount of data available to assess. As a
result data will be presented with all samples included
and also with sample 3 and 4 excluded.

P\ N
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Results — 28 and 29 cycles —
Average Peak Heights

Average Peak Heights
(All samples)
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Results — 28 and 29 cycles —
Average Peak Heights

Average Peak Height
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Results — Average Peak Heights

« At 28 cycles there is minimal decrease in peak heights
as template decreases, except between 1.2ng and 1.0ng
where there is a significant drop.

* Peaks heights are low given the amount of template
used - due the limited amount of DNA present in the
majority of casework samples this suggests that further
iInvestigation into 28 cycles may not be worthwhile.

« At 29 cycles there is a consistent decrease in peak
heights as template decreases.

« The lack of excess profiles may indicate that the

maximum template could be significantly higher than
1.2ng.

P\ N
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Results — 28 and 29 cycles —
Degradation Slope

Degradation Slope
(All samples)

—e— 28 Cycles
—=— 29 Cycles

Degradation Slope

1.5ng 1.2ng 1.0ng 0.8ng 0.7ng 0.6ng

Template




WIT.0004.1235.0009

Results — 28 and 29 cycles —
Degradation Slope

Degradation Slope
(Sample 3 and 4 excluded)
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Results — 28, 29 and 30 cycles —
Degradation Slope

Degradation Slope (All samples)
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Results — 28, 29 and 30 cycles —
Degradation Slope

Degradation Slope (Sample 3 and 4 removed)
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Results — Degradation Slope

« At 28 and 29 cycles negative degradation slope displayed as
expected and shows an increase in template results in a steeper line
(preferential amplification at higher templates) — STRmix will have
no issue with this, the only difficulty that may arise is with the
determination of number of contributors.

« With the extra data it appears that 29 cycles will follow a similar
degradation curve to 30 cycles although it does appear that it might
not be as steep.

« Optimisation project investigating optimum and potential maximum
template — given that this preferential amplification issue is present
at 30 cycles further investigation may be needed to consider
preferential amplification as another measure of maximum template
not just the presence of excess profiles.

P\ N
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Results — 28 and 29 cycles —
Average Peak Height Ratio

Average Peak Height Ratio
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Results — 28 and 29 cycles —
Average Peak Height Ratio

Average Peak Height Ratio
(Sample 3 and 4 excluded)
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Results — Average Peak Height
Ratio

 No issues noted with this data.

* At both 28 and 29 cycles average peak height
ratio falls within acceptable ranges.

* At 28 cycles there is an increase in balance
between 1.5ng and 1.2ng (minimal).

* At 29 cycles there is an increase in balance
between 1.2ng and 1.0ng (minimal).

* Could be a very early indication of where
optimum values may fall.

P\ N
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Results — 28 Cycles — Average
Peak Heights (Per Sample)

Average Peak Heights (Per Sample)
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Results — 29 Cycles — Average
Peak Heights (Per Sample)

Average Peak Heights (Per Sample)
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Results — Average Peak Heights
(Per Sample)

* This data highlights the outliers

« Sample 3 with the steep degradation slope
has on average lower peak heights.

« Sample 4 with the potential
quant/preparation issue has on average
higher peak heights.

P\ N
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Potential Casework Implications

 STRmix has been developed to model negative
degradation and does so well.

* |t cannot model positive degradation and this is
something that we see at 30 cycles where one locus is
over-amped and the result is that a major contributor can
be excluded even though we can see that they match.

* Assessment of these results has also included
assessment of whether there are individual loci behaving
outside of the expected degradation line (check of
EPGs) and did not identify any issues.

« The other impacting factor is preferential amplification
which is a known issue with PP21 at 30 cycles.

P\ N
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Further Testing

 Areview of the samples selected for testing may be
required:
— Samples from Phase 1B have been identified as potentially
degraded/over-amped influencing the data produced.

— A quick review of the data that was used for Phase 1A shows
that some of these results may also be affected.

— These potential issues are not easily identified unless a review of
the EPGs is also conducted.

— The samples used should be assessed and some potentially
changed to ensure the most reliable results are obtained,
especially with respect to the creation of mixtures.

« Data from testing indicates that 28 cycles may not be fit
for purpose and further investigation, if it is to proceed,
may only need to test 29 vs 30 cycles.
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Profile Variability

Reproducibility is often a concern to case managers

Quant variation is possibly one of the largest contributors to this

o Variation in the actual quant process including pipetting error considering only using 2uL
o AB noted variation of up to 30% stating pipetting error as one of the sources

o We have observed variation of up to and exceeding (on occasion) 30%

CE variation

o Between machines

o Between runs

o Between capillaries

The correlation between peak height and template is the basis behind STRmix

STRmix only uses this to determine the relative proportion of template between
the contributors to the mixture

Provided the ratios are consistent between runs then the variation in peak height
should not be an issue
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AN

 Testing of 30 cycles above the input template of 0.5ng has shown that
profiles do not become excess until approximately 0.8ng

* It is possible to increase template as a reworking strategy

* Be mindful of the quant variability and that your quant may not be
accurate

« Use peak heights in conjunction with the quant value to determine
whether amping up is a viable option

« At about 3000 rfu the baseline can become messy — pull-up, more
prominent +1 and -2 rpt stutter

« If you are going to amp up, suggest trying 0.65ng as a first attempt
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* The PP21 Optimisation project has involved amping
hundreds of profiles

* Rob and | have examined each of these profiles to the
baseline

* No drop-in was observed
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." "" Database Search Function
e YA

« When STRmix V2.0.1 was implemented we started calculating LRs for each
dataset and quoting the most conservative

* \When the database search function is used the Caucasian dataset is selected
» This is the LR we quote in the EXH line if the database function has been used

* When a statement is requested, all LR # 0 are recalculated in STRmix to allow
HPD and Fst to be incorporated

At this stage all 3 datasets are used to enable the most conservative to be
quoted

« This may result in a significant change in the LR to that originally quoted in the
EXH

« >100 billion can be anything from 1012 upwards

« ALR of 10'2 in the database can become 30 billion when calculated as a
‘normal’ LR

« If this occurs, the EXH should be changed as per JAH email on 24 Oct
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Emma Caunt

From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 3.07 PM
To: Cathie Allen

Cc: Cassandra James; Justin Howes

Subject: RE: Intel report | G

Hi Cathie

DPP have requested a timeframe for release of the statement for this case. Can you please advise when | will be able
to release the intel report and therefore the statement?

Thanks

Emma

roms Cattie Alen I

Sent: Monday, 6 June 2022 9:51 AM
To: Emma Caunt
Cc: Cassandra James

Subject: RE: Intel report_ (G

Hi Emma

Thanks for the additional information. Please hold off on reporting the amendment until further advised.

Cheers
Cathie

E7 W\

Jathie Allen Bsc, msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her")
“Managing Scientist

Sacial Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11— 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

pEI

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

(_ w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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From: Emma Caunt |

Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:19 AM

To: Cathie Allen <SG

Cc: Cassandra James < GGG | < o [T

Subject: RE: Intel report || G

Hi Cathie

| have consulted with the original case manager and reviewer to determine the possible cause for the change in
result. Both the case manager and reviewer stated that they can see my point of view with respect to calling the

5 wofile ‘complex’ but both indicate that they are also happy with their original interpretation. This kind of profile will
always have a degree of subjectivity in the interpretation.

The outcome is that the cause of the result amendment is due to a difference of opinion. Would you like me to add
this to the intelligence report?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen <

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM

To: Emma Caunt <G

Ce: Cassandra James SRR ). +ocs [

subject: RE: Intel report | NG

~ Hi Emma
¢

Thanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

Can you please add the reason for amendment to the Intel Letter?

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022
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Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e _ w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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From: Emma Caunt

~ Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:59 PM
(o: Cathie Allen s

subject: Intel report

Hi Cathie

I am writing a statement for || 2nd have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
and the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore
complex.

I have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report
to be issued?

Thanks

- Emma
¢

.
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Queensland Forensic and Scientific Services
Government

INTELLIGENCE REPORT

To: Senior Sergeant Stephan FOXOVER Client Reference :
DNA Management Section
Forensic Services Group

Operations Support Command
Queensland Police Service

Re: Update of DNA profiling result for sample ||| N

{ owing a reassessment of this result at statement preparation stage, the reported interpretation of this DNA profile
requires updating and correction in the Forensic Register.

The DNA profiling result obtained from this sample was initially reported as follows:

Mixed DNA profile

Mix — supports non confribution _

Mix — support for contribution >100 billion m
Mix — support for contribution 1 million to 100 billio (actual LR = 35)

Mix — inconclusive il N

The updated DNA profiling result obtained from this sample will now be reported as follows:

Complex mixed profile unsuitable for interp or comparison

The pdf document in this email is the report issued by Forensic and Scientific Services. Any other attachments or
information provided is not considered to be the issued report.

{ sinformation has been peer-reviewed in accordance with standard laboratory Quality Assurance protocols.
R

Peer Reviewed by Emma Caunt, Scientist
Cassandra James, Scientist Forensic DNA Analysis
Forensic DNA Analysis 25 May 2022

25 May 2022 Phone |IIEIEGEG

39 Kessels Road PO Box 594 Phone

Coopers Plains QLD 4108 Archerfield QLD 4108 Fax

AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA Email
7\ NATA Accredited

. Laboratory 41
NO-TA Accredited for compliance Page 1 of 1

with ISOAEC 17025 -
wes wecsowte Testing
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Emma Caunt 5
From: Allison Lloyd

Sent: Monday, 30 May 2022 11:35 AM
To: Emma Caunt; Tegan Dwyer

Subject: RE: Intel report—

Hey,

I'm ok if you want to complex it, | can see it both ways, and having to make the assumption that both refs are
present.

AL

froms Emma caun: [N

Sent: Monday, 30 May 2022 9:51 AM
( ubject: RE: Intel report
Hi Tegan

Thank you for this. I'm not sure about the intel report. | guess the reason would be difference in opinion so I'll add
that to the report and see if Cathie is happy with that.

Allison — do you have anything to add?
Thanks

Emma

From: Tegan Dwyer <

Sent: Monday, 30 May 2022 9:40 AM

To: Emma Caunt [ <01 Loy |
‘\ “ubject: Re: Intel report__

Hi Emma,

| think this one is borderline for me, | can see why you would call it complex, especially at D8 with the 7
allele being high stutter but that would be based on assuming the two reference samples are there.

| haven't done a great deal of incorrects/Intel reports - how will your intel report differ if it's a difference of
opinion vs now we all agree? Is it not unintentional human error either way?

£
Tegan Dwyer
Reporting Scientist
Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
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T

Forensic & Sclentiic Services, Frevention Division, Queensiand Health

» I

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e - w www.health.qgld.gov.au/healthsupport/businesses/forensic-and-scientific-services

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Monday, 30 May 2022 8:12 AM
Subject: FW: intel report

Hi Tegan and Allison

Please see below email string. As the case manager and reviewer would you be able to have a look at this sample

and let me know what you think the reason for the incorrect is. For example, are you still happy with your original

interp and therefore we have a difference of opinion or maybe you agree that the profile is complex. This will help
{" me to inform Cathie of the reason for the incorrecting of the result.

I don’t think that the reason is receipt of another reference sample or case consistency as suggested as possible
reasons by Cathie.

Thank you

Emma

rrom: Catrie Alln [

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM

To: Emma Caunt <

Cc: Cassandra James

s ustin Howes R
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma

é hanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

Can you please add the reason for amendment to the intel Letter?

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, MSc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)

Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the

Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022
Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services

Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p I

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e_ w www.health.gld.gov.auffss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
2



WIT.0004.1237.0007

HOSTED BY

-8 a D EE Bustrafian and Hew Tealan
SEPT FORINYC SOERCE SO0 T

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:59 PM

To: Cathie Allen
Cc: Cassandra James <
Subject: Intel report
Hi Cathie
I am writing a statement for ||} ] JJEI and have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
_originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
{ nd the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore

complex.

| have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report
to be issued?

Thanks

Emma
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Emma Caunt

T
From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 2:10 PM
To: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intel report_||
ki Sharon

Yes, Cassie has reviewed the sample and agreed that it is complex. | also got her to review the intel report before
sending it to Cathie.

Thanks

Emma

From: sharon Johnstone |

ent: Monday, 13 June 2022 2:03 PM
To: Emma Caunt
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma,
Has this casefile been given to Cassie for review yet?

If not | think what would be best is to see what her interp for this sample is independently before we decide how
this sample should be reported.

| had more of a look at this sample for case context and there is 2 x knives in the case. For this particular knife the
only other profiles are of the deceased or complex. This result may have more implications if changed than you first
indicated.

Can you please have Cassie do her review and see what comes of it.

Thanks,
haron

T - =
7 N
Sharon Johnstone

Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

» I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
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Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Eiders past, present and future.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 10:27 AM

To: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: FW: Intel report
Hi Sharon

Please see below email string.

{ . am still waiting for a response from Cathie and DPP are waiting for a timeframe request. | am not sure what else to
do. It is listed for committal on 22 June. Would you be able to follow up on this for me please?

Thanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 3:07 PM

To: Cathie Allen
Cc: Cassandra James ; Justin Howes _
Subject: RE: Intel report__

Hi Cathie

DPP have requested a timeframe for release of the statement for this case. Can you please advise when | will be able
% 7 release the intel report and therefore the statement?

Thanks

Emma

Sent: Monday, 6 June 2022 9:51 AM
To: Emma Caunt
Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma

Thanks for the additional information. Please hold off on reporting the amendment until further advised.

Cheers
Cathie
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Cathie Allen Bsc, MSc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m NN
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

{3_ w www.health.ald.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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From: Emma Caunt <5EGzG——_— -
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:19 AM

To: Cathie Allen N
Ce: Cassandra James < . : | < Howes <G
Subject: RE: Intel report~_

Hi Cathie

| have consulted with the original case manager and reviewer to determine the possible cause for the change in

é -esult. Both the case manager and reviewer stated that they can see my point of view with respect to calling the
-profile ‘complex’ but both indicate that they are also happy with their original interpretation. This kind of profile will
always have a degree of subjectivity in the interpretation.

The outcome is that the cause of the result amendment is due to a difference of opinion. Would you like me to add
this to the intelligence report?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen -

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM

To: Emma Caunt

Cc: Cassandra James

; Justin Howes [
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma
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Thanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

Can you please add the reason for amendment to the Intel Letter?

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, Msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

C

v m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e_ w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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%; “ent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:59 PM

~ro: Cathie Allen <||5GGNNN
Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: Intel report
Hi Cathie

I am writing a statement for || BB 2nd have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
and the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore
complex.

| have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report
to be issued?

Thanks

Emma
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From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 11:47 AM

To: Sharon Johnstone

Subject: FW: Intel report
Hi Sharon

I've had another look at this in detail.

At D18 the allelic peaks are 12,14,15,16,17,19. Both of the refs are 12,16 leaving 14,15,17,19. However the 14 is too
high to pair exclusively with the 15,17,19 indicating that there is another portion of 14. This would make the profile
5p.

At D8 the allelic peaks are 7,8,10,11,12,13,14,15. Both of the refs are 12,14 leaving 7,8,10,11,13,15. Evenifthe 7 is
stutter this still indicates that the profile is 5p.

fhanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 10:27 AM
To: Sharon Johnstone <
Subject: FW: Intel report_|

Hi Sharon
Please see below email string.

| am still waiting for a response from Cathie and DPP are waiting for a timeframe request. | am not sure what else to
do. It is listed for committal on 22 June. Would you be able to follow up on this for me please?

( hanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 3:07 PM

To: Cathie Allen R

Cc: Cassandra James >; Justin Howes |GGG
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Cathie

DPP have requested a timeframe for release of the statement for this case. Can you please advise when | will be able
to release the intel report and therefore the statement?

Thanks

Emma
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From: Cathie Allen <R
Sent: Monday, 6 June 2022 9:51 AM

To: Emma Caunt <
Cc: Cassandra James ; Justin Howes —
Subject: RE: Intel report |

Hi Emma

Thanks for the additional information. Please hold off on reporting the amendment until further advised.

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, MSc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
{”"lanaging Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th international Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e— w www. health.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:19 AM
To: Cathie Allen ¢

Cc: Cassandra James ; Justin Howes

Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Cathie

I have consulted with the original case manager and reviewer to determine the possible cause for the change in
result. Both the case manager and reviewer stated that they can see my point of view with respect to calling the
profile ‘complex’ but both indicate that they are also happy with their original interpretation. This kind of profile will
always have a degree of subjectivity in the interpretation.
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The outcome is that the cause of the result amendment is due to a difference of opinion. Would you like me to add
this to the intelligence report?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM

To: Emma Caunt
Cc: Cassandra James ; Justin Howes _

Subject: RE: Intel report | G

Hi Emma

Thanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

_Can you please add the reason for amendment to the Intel Letter?

£
\

" Cheers

C

Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, Msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

» I
~ 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

«

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here

HOSTED BY

BRISBANE %ﬁ? EﬂEE ot e oY |

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:59 PM

To: Cathie Allen <

Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: Intel report

3
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Hi Cathie

I am writing a statement for ||} ] and have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
and the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore

complex.

I have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report
to be issued?

Thanks

Emma
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Emma Caunt b
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From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Thursday, 16 June 2022 10:26 AM
To: Sharon Johnstone

Subject: RE: Intel report_

Hi Sharon
Do you have any updates on this yet?
Thanks

Emma

from: sharon Johnstone |

Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 2:03 PM
(' “0: Emma Caunt

Hi Emma,
Has this casefile been given to Cassie for review yet?

If not I think what would be best is to see what her interp for this sample is independently before we decide how
this sample should be reported.

| had more of a look at this sample for case context and there is 2 x knives in the case. For this particular knife the
only other profiles are of the deceased or complex. This result may have more implications if changed than you first
indicated.

Can you please have Cassie do her review and see what comes of it.

Thanks,
Sharon

(

Taa W=
By -y

Sharon Johnstone
Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

P
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e — w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensiand Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

1
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Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 10:27 AM

To: Sharon Johnstone >
Subject: FW: Intel report

Hi Sharon

Please see below email string.

| am still waiting for a response from Cathie and DPP are waiting for a timeframe request. | am not sure what else to
do. It is listed for committal on 22 June. Would you be able to follow up on this for me please?

“ fhanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 3:07 PM
To: Cathie Allen
Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: RE: Intel report

; Justin Howes

Hi Cathie

DPP have requested a timeframe for release of the statement for this case. Can you please advise when | will be able
to release the intel report and therefore the statement?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen <[

Sent: Monday, 6 June 2022 9:51 AM

To: Emma Caunt <J A
Cc: Cassandra James >; Justin Howes <_
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma

Thanks for the additional information. Please hold off on reporting the amendment until further advised.

Cheers
Cathie
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Cathie Allen Bsc, msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
I - v .health.gld.gov.au/fss

e

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here

R 1RK YOUR DIARY

ANZF5§ ™

BRISBANE 5 2022  ioosesnaissy

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:19 AM
To: Cathie Allen <

Cc: Cassandra James < R /i Hov-s TTTIIEIGNGNEEEEEEEE
subject: RE: Intel report_| NG

Hi Cathie

I have consulted with the original case manager and reviewer to determine the possible cause for the change in
result. Both the case manager and reviewer stated that they can see my point of view with respect to calling the

é#rofile ‘complex’ but both indicate that they are also happy with their original interpretation. This kind of profile will
always have a degree of subjectivity in the interpretation.

The outcome is that the cause of the result amendment is due to a difference of opinion. Would you like me to add
this to the intelligence report?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen
Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM
To: Emma Caunt < S

Cc: Cassandra James _>; Justin Howes _
Subject: RE: Intel report#_

Hi Emma
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Thanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

Can you please add the reason for amendment to the intel Letter?

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, Msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

( — - E—

a essels Road. Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

e
Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here

| MARK YOUR DIARY

HOSTED BY
Australlan aed New Zoaland

From: Emma Caunt |
é%nt: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:59 PM

.o:catiie Aen
Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: Intel report_

Hi Cathie

I am writing a statement for | ]} JJEEI and have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
and the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore
complex.

| have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report
to be issued?

Thanks

Emma
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Emma Caunt ’

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 2:44 PM
To: Tegan Dwyer; Sharon Johnstone

Subject: RE: Intel report |G
Thank you Tegan, that helps.

From: Tegan Dwyer

Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 2:43 PM

To: Emma Caunt : Sharon Johnstone _>
report_

Subject: RE: Intel
Hi Emma,

| think the error is that | have missed a contributor, looking at it now | can see evidence of 5p at D8, and potentially
t D18 as well, which | didn’t see at the time.

Hope that helps,

Tegan

From: Emma Caunt <

Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 2:23 PM
To: Sharon Johnstone
Cc: Tegan Dwyer
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Sharon and Tegan

| am happy to state “unintentional human error” in the report if | know what the error is. Can you please let me
know what error has occurred for the result to need to be changed?

hanks

Emma

From: sharon Johnstone |

Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 2:20 PM
To: Emma Caunt

Cc: Tegan Dwyer

Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma,
| have just had a conversation with Tegan and she said that she is happy for the intel report to state “unintentional

human error” as the reason in the change in result. | have CCd her for transparency.

Cathie as managing scientist has asked for the intel report to include the reason for this change in result. The report
will still need to go to her for approval prior to being sent.

Regards,
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Sharon

Sharon Johnstone
Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

» I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QL.D 4108

< I - .ot ld.cov.aulfss

_Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 2:07 PM
To: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Sharon

¢ ‘think that Tegan’s email is asking whether a difference of opinion is the same as unintentional human error. | don’t
<pelieve that she is saying that human error has cccurred.

| don’t understand where human error has played a part in this change in interpretation. | also don’t understand the
reluctance to state that is it possible for two scientists to interpret a profile differently, especially since because we
have had lots of discussions about subjectivity.

| am still reluctant to state, in writing, that a human error has occurred in this instance.

Can | please send the report without stating a reason for the change?

Thanks

Emma

Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 1:54 PM
To: Emma Caunt
Subject: RE: Intel report i
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Hi Emma,
Thanks for providing the email string attached. Itis noted that it was suggested by Tegan the reason for the change

is unintentional human error. | think given that has been suggested by the original case manager, it is reasonable for
that to be the reason on the intel report.

If the intel report is addressed | can’t see why the statement can’t be sent out by your leave period.

Regards,
Sharon

Sharon Johnstone
Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

~Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
% revention Division, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e _ w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

from: emma Caunt [

Sent: Monday, 20 June
To: Sharon Johnstone <
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Sharon

Please see attached email string. The basis of the difference of opinion is whether you can use the fact the both refs
appear to be present but both of them being present changes the number of contributors.

Thanks

Emma

From: Sharon Johnstone | NN
Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 12:37 PM
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To: Emma Caunt </ -
Subject: RE: Intel report_||| G

HI Emma,

Given the conversations you had with the original reporter and reviewer, what is the basis of the difference of
opinion?

Regards,

Sharon

Sharon Johnstone
Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

f;P/ease note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method
% . viaemail

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

Wash your hands regularly

to stop the spread of germs.

( "rom: Emma Caunt N

-sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 9:42 AM
To: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Sharon

The original case manager is happy with their original interpretation therefore the reason is not human error. Since
the original interpretation was performed with all reference samples available it is also not a change due to
reference samples being received.

| do not want to write something in a report that | do not believe to be true. If a reason needs to be included in the
report then the reason is a difference of opinion, otherwise it would be best to leave the reason out of the report.

Thanks

Emma
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From: Sharon Johnstone <
Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 9:37 AM

To: Emma Caunt
Subject: RE: intel report

Hi Emma,

So usually the intel reports state either human error or change in interp due to reference samples. But as |
understand it the reference samples were taken into consideration when the result was reported. Which one do
you believe to be the most suitable explanation?

Regards,

Sharon

Sharon Johnstone
Senior Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

¢ “orensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
- “revention Division, Queensland Healith

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best contact method
is via email.

p
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
e w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

| Wash your hands regularly
VE LIVES . tostop the spread of germs.

Sent: Friday, 17 June 2022 12:06 PM

To: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: FW: Intel report

Hi Sharon

My understanding from our conversation yesterday is that the change in interpretation is due to human error as the
7 peak at D8 is above stutter threshold making the profile 5p without consideration of the reference profiles.

I have had another look at the profile and some of my assessments in my email below were incorrect.

At D18 the 15 peak is below stutter threshold, therefore if both reference samples have contributed then the profile
would be 4p at this locus.



WIT.0004.1237.0025

At D8 the 11 and 13 peaks are below stutter threshold. Both of the reference samples are 12,14 leaving alleles 7, 8,
10 and 15. Given the height of the 7 peak in relation to the heights of the 8,10 and 15 peaks, it is my opinion that the
7 cannot pair with any of them. This means that without consideration of the reference samples the profile appears
to be 4p, butif both refs are present then the profile is 5p.

This takes us back to my original assessment that the change in result is due to a difference of opinion rather than
human error.

Can you please reply to this email to let me know how you would like me to proceed given that there is a committal
hearing on Wednesday next week and DPP has asked again for a timeframe.

Thanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt
Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 11:47 AM
To: Sharon Johnstone | GTGNGEGEGEGEGIGINGNGNNGNEEEEEEEE
Subject: FW: Intel report_
{«

HiSharon
I've had another look at this in detail.

At D18 the allelic peaks are 12,14,15,16,17,19. Both of the refs are 12,16 leaving 14,15,17,19. However the 14 is too
high to pair exclusively with the 15,17,19 indicating that there is another portion of 14. This would make the profile
5p.

At D8 the allelic peaks are 7,8,10,11,12,13,14,15. Both of the refs are 12,14 leaving 7,8,10,11,13,15. Even if the 7 is
stutter this still indicates that the profile is 5p.

Thanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt
é .ent: Monday, 13 June 2022 10:27 AM
To: Sharon Johnstone
Subject: FW: Intel report
Hi Sharon

Please see below email string.

I am still waiting for a response from Cathie and DPP are waiting for a timeframe request. | am not sure what else to
do. It is listed for committal on 22 June. Would you be able to follow up on this for me please?

Thanks

Emma

From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Wednesday, .
To: Cathie Allen >
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Cc: Cassandra James ; Justin Howes _
Subject: RE: Intel report
Hi Cathie

DPP have requested a timeframe for release of the statement for this case. Can you please advise when | will be able
to release the intel report and therefore the statement?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen <

Sent: Monday, 6 June 2022 9:51 AM

To: Emma Caunt

Cc: Cassandra James >; Justin Howes —>
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Emma
-

A Thanks for the additional information. Please hold off on reporting the amendment until further advised.

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, MSc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

£
o I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e— w www.health.qld.qov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here

HOSTED BY
BRISBANE 5+ ety

rrom: ermma Count |-

Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:19 AM
To: Cathie Allen . -
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Cc: Cassandra James < >; Justin Howes _
Subject: RE: Intel report
Hi Cathie

| have consulted with the original case manager and reviewer to determine the possible cause for the change in
result. Both the case manager and reviewer stated that they can see my point of view with respect to calling the
profile ‘complex’ but both indicate that they are also happy with their original interpretation. This kind of profile will
always have a degree of subjectivity in the interpretation.

The outcome is that the cause of the result amendment is due to a difference of opinion. Would you like me to add
this to the intelligence report?

Thanks

Emma

erom: Cathie Allen <G

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM

( o: Emma Caunt < [ -
* cc: cassandra James | G ) st Howes _>

Subject: RE: Intel report_

Hi Emma

Thanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

Can you please add the reason for amendment to the Intel Letter?

Cheers
Cathie

Q;Cathle Allen Bsc, msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m [
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

ol - v health.gld.govaulfss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you {o read some resources available here
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From: Emma Caunt —

Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:59 PM
Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: Intel report__

Hi Cathie

WIT.0004.1237.0028

t am writing a statement for | IIIIIBEEE 2nd have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
" 'nd the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore

© complex.

{ have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report

to be issued?

Thanks

Emma
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Emma Caunt

From: Cathie Allen

Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 10:26 AM

To: Emma Caunt

Cc: Cassandra James; Justin Howes; Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intel report_

Hi Emma

We will request that the Intel Report is issued by Tegan. I've asked Sharon to discuss this with Tegan.

Cheers
Cathie

s
by 9N

Cathie Allen Bsc, Msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e_ w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and fulure.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her an this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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From: Emma caunt [

Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 10:21 AM
To: Cathie Allen
Cc: Cassandra James
Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Cathie

My understanding is that intel reports have been provided to the courts in the past. In fact | believe that Insp Neville
has told one of our reporters that they are included in the court briefs. Additionally, when casefiles are requested by

1
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the courts they may also contain intel reports. On this basis | consider them to be court documents and therefore
should be treated as such.

My preference would be to not include the reason for the change in result in the report as this seems to be a
contentious issue.

However, if you are directing me to use the standardised wording then | will do so.
Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen _
Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 10:01 AM

To: Emma Caunt <
Cc: Cassandra James
Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intel report

{ li Emma

Thanks for the information regarding the additional line from a quality perspective. | see the value in the
organisation including this in reports and will ensure that all other Intel reports I’'m made aware of include it.

>

The Intel Report is a summary provided to the QPS to communicate the reasoning for an amendment or correction
of reported results and what the changes are. The report is provided to the QPS, and in the context of its provision
is not hearsay, given it’s not being provided to the Court.

The standardised wording of ‘Following a reassessment of this resuit at statement preparation stage, the reported

interpretation of this DNA profile requires updating and correction in the Forensic Register, due to an unintentional
human error.” states facts — a reassessment had been undertaken, the reported interpretation requires correction,
and this was due to unintentional human error — each of those things have occurred.

What is your proposal to move forward regarding this?

Cheers
é athie

Cathie Allen Bsc, Msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11— 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

P m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

c I - v hcalth.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensiand Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
2
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From: Emma Caunt <}

Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 9:07 AM

To: Cathie Allen < -
Cc: Cassandra James < >; Justin Howes _
Subject: RE: Intel report

Hi Cathie

Unfortunately | don’t feel that | am able to use the standardised wording for this intel report. Since the error is not
mine, | am using the information provided by somebody else that the difference in the interpretation is in fact due
"~ 0.ahuman error. For me to state that the reason for the change is human error is therefore hearsay and | think it is
* important for me to acknowledge this in my report.

Please see attached email for the reason for the additional wording ‘The pdf document in this email is the report
issued by Forensic and Scientific Services. Any other attachments or information provided is not considered to be
the issued report.’

Thanks

Emma

rrom: Cathie Allen <[

Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 8:56 AM

To: Emma Caunt <

Cc: Cassandra James <
{ Subject: RE: Intel report
.

'Hi Emma

>

>, Justin Howes <

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Intel Report prior to its release.

Can you please ensure that the wording within the report is the standardised wording and in line with other Intel
Reports that have been issued. Specifically, the following wording being used ‘Following a reassessment of this
result at statement preparation stage, the reported interpretation of this DNA profile requires updating and
correction in the Forensic Register, due to an unintentional human error.’

Also, are you able to advise the reasoning for the inclusion in the Report of the following ‘The pdf document in this
email is the report issued by Forensic and Scientific Services. Any other attachments or information provided is not
‘considered to be the issued report.” | don’t think I've seen this in any other Intel Reports.

Cheers
Cathie
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Cathie Allen Bsc, msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

4] m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QL.D 4108

e_ w www.health.qld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns ShefHer on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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From: Emma caunt |

Sent: Monday, 20 June 2022 3:09 PM
To: Cathie Allen

Cc: Cassandra James 5 Justin Howes —
Subject: RE: Intel report
Importance: High

Hi Cathie

é,l have attached the updated Intel Report for your information. | would appreciate it if could please respond with any
~eedback by noon tomorrow {Tuesday) to facilitate release of the statement prior to the committal hearing on
Wednesday.
Thanks

Emma

From: Cattie Allen [

Sent: Monday, 6 June 2022 9:51 AM
To: Emma Caunt GGG

Cc: Cassandra James ; Justin Howes <_
Subject: RE: Intel report
Hi Emma

Thanks for the additional information. Please hold off on reporting the amendment until further advised.

Cheers
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ueensland Forensic and Scientific Services
overnment

o

INTELLIGENCE REPORT

To: Senior Sergeant Stephan FOXOVER Client Reference :
DNA Management Section
Forensic Services Group '

Operations Support Command
Queensland Police Service

Re: Update of DNA profiling result for sample ||| [ | | | |Gz

({ Alowing a reassessment of this result at statement preparation stage, the reported interpretation of this DNA profile
requires updating and correction in the Forensic Register. | have been advised that the reason for the update is
unintentional human error.

The DNA profiling result obtained from this sample was initially reported as follows:

Mixed DNA profile

Mix — supports non contribution I
Mix — support for contribution >100 billion NN
Mix — support for contribution 1 million to 100 billion | I (sctual LR = 35)

Mix — inconclusive AN

The updated DNA profiling result obtained from this sample will now be reported as follows:

Complex mixed profile unsuitable for interp or comparison

The pdf document in this email is the report issued by Forensic and Scientific Services. Any other attachments or
information provided is not considered to be the issued report.

This information has been peer-reviewed in accordance with standard laboratory Quality Assurance protocols.

Peer Reviewed by Emma Caunt, Scientist
Cassandra James, Scientist Forensic DNA Analysis
Forensic DNA Analysis 21 June 2022

21 June 2022 Phone [N

39 Kessels Road PO Box 594 Phone

Coopers Plains QLD 4108 Archerfield QLD 4108 Fax

AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA Email
A NATA Accredited

A Laboratory 41

NATA Accredited for compliance Page 10f1
with ISONEC 17025 -

wone mscwte Testing
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Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Organising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

o -~

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e_w www.health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect fo Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature biock, | encourage you to read some resources available here
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From: Emma Caunt {E -

Sent: Tuesday, 31 May 2022 11:15 AM

To: Cathie Allen <
G Cassandra James gn—

Subject: RE: Intel report_ |G

Hi Cathie

é. have consulted with the original case manager and reviewer to determine the possible cause for the change in
result. Both the case manager and reviewer stated that they can see my point of view with respect to calling the
profile ‘complex’ but both indicate that they are also happy with their original interpretation. This kind of profile will
always have a degree of subjectivity in the interpretation.

The outcome is that the cause of the result amendment is due to a difference of opinion. Would you like me to add
this to the intelligence report?

Thanks

Emma

From: Cathie Allen <

Sent: Friday, 27 May 2022 4:42 PM

To: Emma Caunt <

Cc: Cassandra James <

; Justin Howes [ EEREEEEEEE
Subject: RE: Intel report
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Hi Emma

Thanks for the advice regarding result amendment. Could you please advise why the amendment was necessary, ie
more ref samples delivered, unintended human error, case consistency etc.

Can you please add the reason for amendment to the Intel Letter?

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen Bsc, MSc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Crganising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

{ olice Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
‘revention Division, Queensland Health

P m [

a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

e _ w www.health.gld.gov.auffss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Tradifional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you fo read some resources available here
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crom: emma count

Sent: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 12:55 PM
To: Cathie Allen

Cc: Cassandra James <

Subject: Intel report

Hi Cathie

I am writing a statement for (|} I 2 C have a result that needs to be incorrected. The profile was
originally reported as a 4 person mixture but looking at the mixture in detail, including the ratios across the profile
and the contribution of the reference samples in the case, | think that the profile indicates 5 people and is therefore
complex.

t have attached the draft intel report for your review. Could you please let me know if you are happy for this report
to be issued?

Thanks
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Emma



Cassandra James
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From: Cathie Allen

Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 11:36 AM

To: Tegan Dwyer

Cc: Cassandra James; Justin Howes; Sharon Johnstone
Subject: RE: Intelligence Report | NG
Hi Tegan

Thanks for preparing the Intel Report. I'm happy for this to progress through to peer review.

Cheers
Cathie

W
B 7 O N

Cathie Allen Bsc, Msc (Forensic Science) (She/Her*)
Managing Scientist

Social Chair, Qrganising Committee for 25th International Symposium of the
Australian and New Zealand Forensic Science Society (ANZFSS), Brisbane, 11 — 15 Sept 2022

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

p m
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
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Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

*If you're wondering about the use of pronouns She/Her on this signature block, | encourage you to read some resources available here

eSTH INTERNATIONAL SYMPOSIUM MARK Yuun DIARY

ANZFSS ...

BRISBANE &3 B0B2 fosamesmanerienes e TR 4 00

From: Tegan Dwyer <

Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 11:22 AM
To: Cathie Allen
Cc: Cassandra James
Subject: Intelligence Report

Hi Cathie,

| believe you are aware of this sample already, please let me know if you would like any change to this Intel Report

before it heads to peer review.

Thank you,
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Tegan Dwyer (she/her)
Reporting Scientist — Forensic Reporting & Intelligence Team

Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Divsion, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method is via
email.

o I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108

<N v health.ald.gov.ausfss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.
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Queensland Forensic and Scientific Services
Government

iy

s

INTELLIGENCE REPORT

To: Senior Sergeant Stephan FOXOVER Client Reference :
DNA Management Section
Forensic Services Group

Operations Support Command
Queensland Police Service

Re: Update of DNA profiling result for sample ||| N

{ .owing a reassessment of this result at statement preparation stage, the reported interpretation of this DNA profile
requires updating and correction in the Forensic Register, due to an unintentional human error.

The DNA profiling result obtained from this sample was initially reported as follows:

Mixed DNA profile
Mix — supports non contribution || EENEGEGz<G

Mix — support for contribution >100 biilion
Mix — support for contribution 1 million to 100 billion

Mix — inconclusive I NN

The updated DNA profiling result obtained from this sample will now be reported as follows:

Complex mixed profile unsuitable for interp or comparison

The pdf document in this email is the report issued by Forensic and Scientific Services. Any other attachments or
information provided is not considered to be the issued report.

é is information has been peer-reviewed in accordance with standard laboratory Quality Assurance protocols.

Peer lewed by Tegan Dwyer, Scientist
Cassandra James, Scientist Forensic DNA Analysis
Forensic DNA Analysis 21 June 2022

21 June 2022 Phone |G

38 Kessels Road PO Box 594 Phone

Coopers Plains QLD 4108 Archerfield QLD 4108 Fax

AUSTRALIA AUSTRALIA Emait
Z\ NATA Accredited

NATA Laboratory 41
Accredited for compliance Page 1 of 1
with 1SOIEC 17025 -

wonp mssete Testing
NREDANTION
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Cassandra James

L T R S L TR
From: Cassandra James
Sent: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 11:51 AM
To I
Cc Tegan Dwyer
Subject:
Attachments: Intel report

Good Morning,

Please find attached an Intelligence Report detailing the amendment to result || li|in re'ation to this case.

The pdf document in this email is the report issued by Forensic and Scientific Services. Any other attachments or
information provided is not considered to be the issued report

(“ “ind Regards
cassie James

Cassandra James
Scientist — Forensic Reporting and Intelligence Team

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 Pandemic. The best contact method is via email.

p I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
é I ¢ v health.gld.gov.au/fss

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging.
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EC-13

Emma Caunt

From: Cathie Allen

Sent: Monday, 30 April 2018 11:24 AM
To: Emma Caunt

Cc: Andrew Riddell

Subject: Meeting

Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Emma

| would like to meet with you on Wednesday, 2" of May at 3pm in Conference Room 113, to discuss a workplace
matter relating to compliance with workplace record keeping practices in which you may have further information and
or have beeninvolved. Before | decide how to proceed in this matter | would like to give you an opportunity to respond.

Andrew Riddell, Manager HR and Business Relationships, will be in attendance at the meeting. You may bring a support
person with you. Your support person may be a union representative, friend or family member, your support person
does not participate in the interview. If you cannot have a support person attend the interview face-to-face,
arrangements can be made so that they can attend by telephone. Can you please advise Andrew of your support person
to ensure appropriateness.

| reiterate | am only considering this matter at this stage. No decision has been made as to what, if any, further
action will be taken in relation to this matter. If, after considering your response | determine further action is
required, | will contact you again to provide details of the further action.
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Lawful directions

Confidentiality

You are directed to keep the details of this matter confidential as far as possible. You may however discuss the
matter with your support person, union, legal representative or employee assistance. If you need to discuss this
matter with any staff member you should make this request through myself on telephone|| Il in the first
instance,

Employee assistance

Employee assistance offers a confidential counselling service which is free of charge to all employees of HSQ for up
to six sessions per calendar year. Access to this service is by self-referral. If you wish to utilise this service, please
contact Optum on 1800 604 640. More information on employee assistance can be found at
http://gheps.health.gld.gov.au/eap.

Cheers
Cathie

Cathie Allen

Managing Scientist — Police Services Stream

Forensic & Scientific Services,
Health Support Queensland, Department of Health

p| NN
a| 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
w | www.health.qld.gov.au e |

-

re

HSQ's vision | Delivering the best health support services and solutions for a safer and healthier Queensland.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders
past, present and future.
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EC-14

Emma Caunt

From: Brian Newman < >
Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 6:31 AM

To: Cathie Allen

Subject: Re: Proposed meeting with Emma Caunt and Kylie Rika
Cathie

Thank you for your email.

We have been retained by both Emma and Kylie to support them now, but as we discussed yesterday, I will
not be available tomorrow due to a matter before the QIRC.

Both of our clients have expressed concerns in relation to this meeting and both have no other support
person available and do not want to proceed with the meeting without a support person of their choosing
present, such is their right.

With that said, I am available tomorrow morning.

I am aware that there was another staff member who had their meeting moved forward.

This was not an option you had discussed yesterday and had you done so, we may have been able to
facilitate the meeting then.

Nevertheless, the fact remains that our clients feel threatened and they are not willing to attend without a
support person of their choosing, nor should they be forced to.

Can you please confirm that you agree to move this proposed meeting to tomorrow (Thursday)?

Regards
Brian Newman
Workers First Pty Ltd

Sent from my iPhone X

On 1 May 2018, at 16:04, Cathie Allen <{j| | G o
Hi Brian
We are available to meet tomorrow afternoon at 1630 if that assists. If you’re unable to attend in
person, we are able to set up a teleconference for the meeting, or include another representative

from your organisation.

Cheers
Cathie
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<imageOOl.jpg>  Cathie Allen
Managing Scientist — Police Services Stream

Forensic & Scientific Services,
Health Support Queensland, Department of Health

p| NN | I

a| 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains. QLD 4108
w | www.health.qld.gov.au e |

HSQ's vision | Delivering the best health support services and solutions for a safer and healthier Queensland.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders
past, present and future.

From: Brian Newman [mailto N |

Sent: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 12:14 PM
To: Cathie Allen
Subject: Re: Proposed meeting with Emma Caunt

Cathie

Thank you for the accommodation, however, as I am sure you may be aware, it would
unlikely that I would get away from the QIRC prior to 1600.

On that basis, and given the significant concerns which are apprehended by our client with
respect to this matter and recent workplace matters which have been witnessed and cause for
serious concern of our client and her welfare, we respectfully request that this matter 1s
postponed for another day.

For your additional consideration, we have also been contacted by other staff in the
workplace to support them in what appears to at least be a similar meeting in the same
workplace at a similar time and place with the same people and agenda.

Once we have taken formal instructions from those staff, we would be making the same or
similar request for postponement of the proposed meeting.

Yours truly
Brian Newman Jr(quai)
Director of Investigations & Industrial Advocacy

You can visit our website to JOIN NOW.

o I - —— 7 << -

| www.workersfirst.com.au | PO Box 1152 Beenleigh QLD 4207

"Workers First NOT Unions First"

Download the Workers First App at iTunes or Android or Appsme

ABN: 65 600 518 278
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If you would like to be removed from any further email, simply reply to this email and insert
"unsubscribe" in the subject field.

This email and any attachments may contain confidential, private or legally privileged information and may be
protected by copyright. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and if you use it in
an authorised way. No one is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this email
without appropriate authority.

If you are not the intended addressee and this message has been sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately, destroy any hard copies of the email and delete it from your computer system network. Any legal
privilege or confidentiality is not waived or destroyed by the mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or
interferences by third parties or replication problems.

sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sie sk sfe sk sk sie sk siesie sk siesie sk s sie sk sk sie sk sk sie sie sk stesie sfe siesie s sie sfe sie stesie sfe sie sfe sie she sie st sfe sie sie sk sk ske sk sk sk sk skoskoskoskoksk

If you would like to be removed from any further email, simply reply to this email and insert "unsubscribe" in the subject field.

On Tue, May 1, 2018 at 11:52 AM, Cathie Allen ||| GG o

Hi Brian

The purpose of the meeting is to bring clarification regarding workplace record keeping and to gain
information that Emma may have regarding this. I’'m unable to provide any further information until
we meet to discuss it.

The meeting is scheduled for 1500 (not 1400) on Wednesday 2™ of May. We are able to schedule
the meeting later in the afternoon, however the latest that the start time could be is 1600 on
Wednesday.

Cheers

Cathie

<image002.jpg>  Cathie Allen
Managing Scientist — Police Services Stream

Forensic & Scientific Services,
Health Support Queensland, Department of Health

eI -

a| 39 Kessels Road, Cooper: i
w | www.health.gld.gov.au e

HSQ's vision | Delivering the best health support services and solutions for a safer and healthier Queensland.
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Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders
past, present and future.

From: Brian Newman [mailto:

Sent: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 9:33 AM
To: Cathie Allen
Subject: Proposed meeting with Emma Caunt

Dear Cathie

We have been requested to attend a proposed meeting with our client, Mrs Caunt on
Wednesday 2 May 2018 at 1400.

Agenda and further and better particulars

The agenda for the meeting i1s unclear and the particulars outlined in your email are vague.

Would you please outline a clear agenda for the meeting and provide particulars which are to
be discussed at the meeting.

Proposed date and time of meeting
I am committed to a Queensland Industrial Relations Commission (QIRC) conference in

Brisbane city at the proposed time of the meeting and respectfully request that this meeting is
moved to another time to enable my attendance as Mrs Caunt’s support person.

We would appreciate your urgent reply to this request to move the meeting time and enable
my attendance to support our client.

Kind regards
Brian Newman

Workers First Pty Ltd



© I

(url) www.workersfirst.com.au

(a) PO Box 1152 Beenleigh Qld 4207

Sent from my i1Pad Pro

Yours truly
Brian Newman
Workers First Pty Ltd

Beenleigh Office
11b/20 Main Street, Beenleigh Queensland 4207

Postal address
PO Box 1152 Beenleigh Queensland 4207

Office

Facsimile

Website
www.workersfirst.com.au

Email

ABN
65 600 518 278

#workersfirstNOTunionsfirst

Sent from my 1Pad Pro
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WIT.0004.1240.0005

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not waived

or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.
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Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained in this email,
including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health service matters.

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the sender by telephone
collect on Australia +61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any copies, from your computer system network and
destroy any hard copies produced.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification,
distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland Health does not accept
responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to services, loss of information, harm or is infected
with a virus, other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a consequence of receiving this email.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government.
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EC-16

Emma Caunt

From: Emma Caunt

Sent: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 3:26 PM
To: Brian Newman

Subject: RE: Meeting

I’'m terrified

From: Brian Newman [mailto:brian.newman@workersfirst.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 3:24 PM

To: Emma Caunt

Subject: Re: Meeting

Well done....

Yours truly
Brian Newman Jr(qual)
Director of Investigations & Industrial Advocacy

You can visit our website to JOIN NOW.

o I -: I | -7 o [ | T
| www.workersfirst.com.au | PO Box 1152 Beenleigh QLD 4207

"Workers First NOT Unions First"

Download the Workers First App at iTunes or Android or Appsme

ABN: 65 600 518 278

If you would like to be removed from any further email, simply reply to this email and insert "unsubscribe" in the
subject field.

This email and any attachments may contain confidential, private or legally privileged information and may be protected by copyright.
You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to be sent to and if you use it in an authorised way. No one is allowed to use,
review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute, print or copy this email without appropriate authority.

If you are not the intended addressee and this message has been sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, destroy
any hard copies of the email and delete it from your computer system network. Any legal privilege or confidentiality is not waived or
destroyed by the mistake.

It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interferences by
third parties or replication problems.
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If you would like to be removed from any further email, simply reply to this email and insert "unsubscribe" in the subject field.

On Tue, May 1, 2018 at 3:08 PM, Emma Caunt <[ RN ot

Hi Cathie
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[ am being represented by Workers First and as such would like all correspondence regarding this matter to
be forwarded to them. I have no other support person available to me and therefore will only be supported
by Workers First.

Regards

Emma

From: Cathie Allen

Sent: Tuesday, 1 May 2018 2:26 PM
To: Emma Caunt

Subject: Meeting

Hi Emma

I understand that your support person is unable to make the meeting time on Wednesday afternoon. Is it
possible for you to ask another representative to attend the meeting with you as we’d like to resolve the
matter in a timely fashion.

I would like to discuss with you further clarification on a query that was raised regarding workplace record
keeping and gather some information from you.

Cheers

Cathie

Cathie Allen

Managing Scientist — Police Services Stream

Forensic & Scientific Services,
Health Support Queensland, Department of Health

o N .
a| 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
w | www.health.gqld.gov.au e |
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HSQ's vision | Delivering the best health support services and solutions for a safer and healthier Queensland.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders
past, present and future.
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This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it
and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained in this email, including any attachment sent
with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health service matters.

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the sender by telephone collect on Australia +61 1800
198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and/or
publication of this email is also prohibited.

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland Health does not accept responsibility for the
consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus, other malicious computer
programme or code that may occur as a consequence of receiving this email.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government.
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Hi Sharon and Justin

| am attending the ANZFSS conference this year and am self-funded. Would | be able to get funding to attend the
DBLR workshop ($195)? | would be happy to attend the Sunday workshop in my own time. | have completed the
online DBLR training but there are still some aspects of the program that | don’t understand. | think this workshop
would be beneficial for me and would assist with the write up of the DBLR project report.

Thanks

Emma

7
Y -\

Emma Caunt
Scientist

Forensic DNA Analysis, Police Services Stream, Forensic & Scientific Services
Prevention Division, Queensland Health

» I
a 39 Kessels Road, Coopers Plains, QLD 4108
T e e——

Please note that | may be working from a different location during the COVID-19 pandemic. The best

contact method is via email.

Queensland Health acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the land, and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.
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